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BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD
OF THE
ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION
AND
DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOHN PAUL CARROLL, Commission No. 2022PR00017
No. 401579

MICHELLE GONZALEZ Commission No. 2022PR00018
No. 6291582

Attorney-Respondents.

ANSWER
NOW COME the Respondents, John Paul Carroll and Michelle Gonzalez, and in their
Answer to the above captioned Complaint, state as follows:

COUNT I
(Alleging incompetence and failure to return unearned fees - Tomas Hernandez)

1. Respondent Carroll admits the facts stated in this paragraph, except that his law practice is
not situated in Chicago, but rather in Naperville. [Exhibit 1 attached]

2. Respondent Gonzalez admits the facts stated in this paragraph. [Exhibit 1 attached]

3. Respondents admit that Tomas Hernandez was arrested by Chicago Police Officers on
August 15, 2017, at 6519 West 16™ Street, Berwyn, lllinois; the police officers executed a
search warrant for his apartment and the basement of 6519 West 16" Street; the police
officers recovered cocaine, marijuana, $7,500 cash from dope sales and firearms. [Exhibit
2 attached; ADM-PROD 1736] Respondents were unaware of the legal status of Tomas
Hernandez. Respondents deny that Tomas Hernandez gave a confession while in custody
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and after interrogatory questions were asked by Officer Gonzalez or any other police
officers. Respondents admit that Tomas Hernandez made his spontaneous confession
before he was interrogated or questioned by the police, and prior to being placed in custody.
Respondents deny that Miranda vs. Arizona, applies to this pre-custody, pre-questioning,
spontaneous and voluntary confession of Tomas Hernandez.

Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph, but further state that the bond
reduction was due solely to the aggressive legal motions and activities of Michelle
Gonzalez, although Thomas Hernandez stated in a short note, ““I believe that is enough for
the money to be returned to me because they did not do anything for me.” [Exhibit 3
attached; ADM-PROD 062]

Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph but state that Tomas Hernandez told
them that he was on Electronic Monitoring, pursuant to the August 16, 2017 Order of Judge
Adam Donald Bourgeois, Jr. which stated, “If defendant posts bond of 25,000 cash bond
EM is Ordered.” [Exhibit 4 attached; ADM-PROD 1963] Judge Bourgeois also ordered,
in capital letters, “DEFENDANT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO POST BAIL UNTIL
FURTHER ORDER OF COURT.” [Exhibit 5; ADM-PROD 1869 & Exhibit 6 attached]
Respondents admit that Jose D. Salas met with, and gave, Michelle Gonzalez check # 371,
in the amount of $10,000, with instructions for her to contribute his money to the funds
being collected to help pay for Tomas Hernandez’s $25,000 bond. [Exhibit 7 attached;
ADM-PROD 1887] Michelle Gonzalez drafted an affidavit that she presented to Jose D.
Salas, which he read and signed and had notarized, outlining how the $10,000 was earned.
[Exhibit 8 attached; ADM-PROD 1879] Subsequent to depositing the $10,000 Salas check

into her Client’s Fund Account, Michelle Gonzalez drafted two motions to present to the



Court. She filed a Motion for Bond Review and a Motion to Approve Funds for bail.
[Exhibit 9 attached; ADM-PROD 1878] When presenting these motions to Judge Robert
D. Kuzas, Michelle Gonzalez was not only able to persuade the judge to reduce the bond
amount Tomas Hernandez had to post from $25,000 to $10,000, [Exhibit 10 attached] but
also she was also able to convince him that the $10,000 was the result of the legitimate
earnings of Jose D. Salas and not money from any illegal activities. The Court granted
both motions presented by Michelle Gonzalez. She also presented to the Court a Chase
Bank Cashier’s Check # 9131929532, [Exhibit 11 attached] which was approved by Judge
Kuzas as funds permitted to be posted as Hernandez’ bond. [Exhibit 12 & Exhibit 13
attached]

Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph.

Respondents admit that they were interviewed by Tomas Hernandez at the Cook County
Jail, prior to being retained in his pending criminal case. The Respondents told Tomas
Hernandez that they, collectively, had taken over 400 criminal jury trials to verdict, both
in state and in federal courts; that John Paul Carroll was a retired Chicago Police Homicide
Detective [Exhibit 14 attached]; that he had been a DEA undercover narcotics task force
agent; that he was a former Assistant Cook County State’s Attorney in the Criminal
Division; that he was admitted to the Supreme Court of Illinois Capital Litigation Bar, as
a lead attorney, and as such was authorized to defend capital murder defendants; that he
had argued death penalty cases before the Supreme Court of Illinois, [Exhibit 15 & Exhibit
16 attached]; that he was admitted to the bar of the State of Connecticut; that he was a
former Special Public Defender for the State of Connecticut; that he had received a Private

Detective License from the State of Illinois [Exhibit 17 attached]; that he had lectured



attorneys at death penalty seminars [Exhibit 18 attached]; that he had filed and argued a
death penalty post-conviction petition, which the Supreme Court of Illinois granted and
then ordered a new trial for the man who was already on death row.

Tomas Hernandez initially agreed to pay an attorney’s fee of $15,000, but when he
ultimately told Michelle Gonzalez that because the police had seized the $7,500 cash that
he had made from selling cocaine, [Exhibit 19 attached; ADM-PROD 1711] he had no
money to pay the entire $15,000. Michelle Gonzalez reduced the attorney’s fee from the
agreed price of $15,000 to $10,000, with the understanding that the attorney’s fee would
be paid from the refund of the bail deposit. Respondents were each ultimately paid $4,950
in fees.

Respondents deny the facts stated in this paragraph. The police report states exactly the
opposite:

“After presenting information regarding the found contraband to Tomas
Hernandez, he voluntarily indicated to officers in Spanish, that everything belonged
to him and further indicated the reason he stored the contraband in the basement
was to keep it away from his family. Members then placed Tomas Hernandez in
custody and advised rights.” [Exhibit 18 attached; ADM-PROD -1711]

Respondents deny that Tomas Hernandez made an “inculpatory statement.” Tomas
Hernandez initially told the Respondents that he said nothing to the police and that the
drugs were not his. Later he admitted to the Respondents that he was a dope dealer and
that he had spontaneously confessed to the police while in the bedroom, after they found
the cocaine, [Photo — Exhibit 20 attached, ADM-PROD 1720] the marijuana, [Photo —
Exhibit 21 attached, ADM-PROD 1724] his $7,500 dope profit cash and his firearms.
[Photo - Exhibit 22 attached, ADM-PROD 1800]. He told them that the drugs were his, as
accurately reflected in the police report. In talking to Officer Gonzalez in the bedroom, he

made a voluntary confession, not an “inculpatory statement.” Tomas Hernandez’s



10.

11.

confession to the police that the drugs were his and that he hid them in the basement to
keep it away from his family, was a voluntary acknowledgement of guilt after the
perpetration of an offense.

Respondents deny the facts stated in this paragraph. Tomas Hernandez told the

Respondents that when the police arrived with a search warrant, he was stunned and
anxious. When the drugs were found, he panicked. He immediately told the police the
drugs were his and he would help the police by setting up his supplier, but he just didn’t
want the police to arrest, or even involve, any family member. When the Respondents told
Tomas Hernandez that because the drugs were found in acommon basement, that the police
would not have been able to connect him to the drugs if only he had not volunteered his
confession, Tomas Hernandez was crestfallen and began to cry, saying that he had been
stupid to confess to the police. The police had not even asked him any questions about his
involvement in the drugs. Thomas Hernandez made a “confession,” which has been
incorrectly labeled in the Complaint as an “inculpatory statement.”

“Where a confession is a voluntary acknowledgment of guilt after the perpetration
of an offense (Citation omitted) an admission is a statement by an accused of a fact
or facts which, when taken in connection with proof of other facts, may lead to an
inference of guilt of the crime charged, but from which guilt does not necessarily
follow.” People vs. Sickles, 370 N.E. 2" 660, 663, 53 Ill. App. 3" 35, 12 IIl. Dec.
856 (3 Dist., 1977)

Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph, although their court appearances
exceeded ten times. Tomas Hernandez had no legal grounds to file a motion to suppress
his confession or to support a legal argument that his confession was tainted or
inadmissible. He was not in custody and there was no questioning of Tomas Hernandez
by the police, prior to his confession in the bedroom. “The test to determine whether a
confession is voluntary is whether the accused’s will was overborne at the time he
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13.

14.

15.

confessed.” People vs. Kincaid, 87 Ill. 2" 107, 117, 57 IIl. Dec. 610, 429 N,E, 2" 508
(United States Supreme Court, 1981)

The Respondent’s deny that they, “counseled Mr. Hernandez to accept the State’s
Attorney’s offer of four years in prison.” That was Tomas Hernandez’s decision alone on
the actual day set for trial. He was concerned that the Confidential Informant mentioned in
the Complaint for Search Warrant [Exhibit 23 attached; ADM-PROD 1835] would testify
against him and identify him by his dope-dealing street name of “El Guerrero,” which is
Spanish for “The Warrior.” [Exhibit 24 attached; ADM-PROD 1834] Finally, he was afraid
of the scientific conclusions of the State of Illinois Crime Lab report which listed the
amount of the illegal drugs found during the search. [Exhibit 25 attached; ADM-PROD
1758]

Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph.

Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph.

Respondents deny that Tomas Hernandez, “asked for a continuance to reconsider his plea
of guilty.” It was Michelle Gonzalez who informed the Court that since Tomas Hernandez
had been under the impression that he would get day-for-day credit for his Electronic
Monitoring, that he should be given time to consider whether he wanted to go through with
the plea. The Judge agreed with Michelle Gonzalez. The Motion to Vacate Tomas
Hernandez’s guilty plea was not granted based on ineffective assistance of prior counsel
but because Tomas Hernandez had stated that he was on the Sheriff’s Electronic Home
monitoring, pursuant to Judge Bourgeois’ Order of August 16, 2017. [Exhibit 4 attached]
Michelle Gonzalez corrected any error or any misunderstanding on August 31, 2018, when

she requested that Tomas Hernandez be allowed a continuance to decide whether he wanted
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to continue his plea of guilty or withdraw it, Respondents admit that on February 6, 2019,
as a result of Michelle Gonzalez’s efforts, Tomas Hernandez was allowed to withdraw his
plea of guilty.

Respondents admit that a generic, boiler-plate Motion to Suppress Statements was filed by
Attorney De Leon. [Exhibit 26 attached; ADM-PROD 1707].

Respondents admit the there was a hearing on the Motion to Suppress Statements on June
27, 2019. [Court Transcript: Exhibit 27 attached] At the hearing, only Chicago Police
Officer Gonzalez, Star 9627, testified. Tomas Hernandez did not testify, although he was
in court. Gonzalez said that on August 15, 2017, he helped execute a search warrant at
6519 West 16" Street, Berwyn, lllinois, the building where Tomas Hernandez lived.
(Exhibit 27, Page 8) He met Tomas Hernandez in the first-floor apartment. (Exhibit 27,
Page 10) Tomas Hernandez was sitting in the kitchen with, “I believe there were three or
four, three daughters maybe, and | think possibly his wife.”(Exhibit 27, Page 14)

“We usually gather everyone that’s inside the residence to a central point. And then
we keep them there for our safety, as well as theirs, because we don’t know what else
can be found inside the residence. It could be weapons, things of that nature, so for

everybody’s safety, we just usually just centralize them in one location” [Exhibit 27,
Page 15/16]

As a matter of fact, firearms were found in the apartment during the search. [Photo: Exhibit
22 attached; ADM-PROD-1800] All four occupants in the kitchen were detained because
the search was being conducted. No one was under arrest. No contraband had even been
found at that time. None of the four family members was handcuffed. (Exhibit 27, Page
11) “It was an ongoing investigation.” (Exhibit 27, Page10) After Officer Gonzalez found

the narcotics in the basement, he went upstairs and, out of curtesy to Tomas Hernandez, he



asked if they could speak in private. Tomas Hernandez led Officer Gonzalez to a back
bedroom, where the policeman told Tomas Hernandez what he had found in the basement.
Tomas Hernandez immediately and spontaneously confessed that the drugs were his and
pleaded with Officer Gonzalez not to involve any members of his family. There was no
questioning or interrogation about drugs before the confession, thus no Miranda warnings
were required for the confession to be used against Tomas Hernandez. It was after this
spontaneous confession, when no Miranda warnings were required, that Tomas Hernandez
was arrested. [Refer to Exhibit 19, Police Report, attached; ADAM-PROD 1711] The
Federal Court in United States vs. Oliver, 142 F. Supp. 2" 1047, 1051 (N.D. IlI., 2001)
held:

“A confession is deemed voluntary if the government proves by a preponderance
of the evidence that it was not obtained through psychological or physical
intimidation but instead was the product of a rational intellect and free will. Police
coercion is a prerequisite to a finding that a confession was made involuntarily. The
crucial question is whether the defendant’s will was overborne at the time he
confessed, and the answer lies in whether the authorities obtained the statement
through coercive means. . . . Miranda applies only to custodial interrogation.” 142
F. Supp 2" at 1052.

The reason why the judge granted the Motion to Suppress was due to the fact that the Assistant

State’s Attorney did not prepare the witness — or himself -- on the facts of the case, i.e., the
drugs were found in the basement; the discovery of the drugs was communicated to Tomas
Hernandez in the bedroom; Tomas Hernandez makes a sudden confession in an attempt to
sacrifice himself in order to save his family from what he perceived to be their impending
arrest. There was no interrogation and he was not in custody, as the three women were not in

custody.



18. The Respondents deny the fact and employment stubs stated in this paragraph. Michelle
Gonzalez was able to have Tomas Hernandez’s bond reduced from a $25,000 deposit to a
$10,000 deposit, after she prepared and presented a convincing motion, and arguing
convincingly in Court. She secured an affidavit, bank records and employment stubs from
Salas, and she had the funds approved by the Court, so Tomas Hernandez could be released
from pre-trial detention at the Cook County Jail. The Respondents represented Tomas
Hernandez in over a dozen court appearances; they convinced the State’s Attorney to
reduce a 16-year minimum charge at 85% to a four-year minimum sentence charge at 50%.
They adjusted their defense strategy after he told them he had lied to them and had actually
confessed to the police that he was guilty, even though he was not under arrest at the time
and was not questioned or interrogated by the police prior to his confessing.

19. Respondents deny the facts stated in this paragraph.

20. Respondents deny:

a. That they failed to provide competent representation, in violation of Rule 1.1(a);

b. That they failed to keep Tomas Hernandez reasonably informed about the status of
the matter, in violation of Rule 1.4(a); and

c. That they made an agreement for charging and accepting an unreasonable fee of

$4,950 for each attorney, in violation of Rule 1.5(a).]

COUNT 11
(Incompetence and unreasonable fee — John Castellanos)

21. The Respondents reallege paragraphs one and two of their Answer in Count One.
22. The Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph.

23. The Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph.



24. The Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph.

25.

26.

27.

The Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph, additionally stating that John
Castellanos was arrested while hiding in Mexico and was successfully extradited to the
United States.

The Respondents admit that they were contacted by members of the Castellanos family,
primarily by the defendant’s wife, Ruth Castellanos, and the defendant’ sister, Cristina
Caballero. Before Michelle Gonzalez and John Paul Carroll would undertake the Post-
Conviction Petition of John Castellanos, they first needed to interview him. John
Castellanos was being housed in a downstate prison which would require the Respondents
driving to the downstate prison see him. The round-trip journey would take two days and
the Respondents required a fee of $2,500 in expenses and attorney’s fees for that trip. The
Respondents would be entitled to retain the $2,500 even if they declined to take the Post-
Conviction Petition for John Castellanos. The Castellanos family agreed and paid the
$2,500 for the visit to the downstate prison. After returning from the meeting with John
Castellanos, the Respondents agreed to undertake the post-conviction petition. All the
parties agreed to an attorney’s fee of $20,000. The cost and responsibility of possible
expenses was never discussed. The Respondents did not agree that the $20,000 fee would
include an appeal of any adverse ruling in the post-conviction proceedings, Ultimately, the
Respondents gratuitously undertook the appeal without being paid.

Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph and further state that the trial attorneys
took, as their fee, the $50,000 posted by Ruth Castellanos, without her consent or

knowledge, or the consent or knowledge of John Castellanos.
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29.

Respondents do not agree that, at this second stage, “Mr. Castellanos had been properly
notified of the trial, had failed to appear, and that attorneys Kayne’s and Martin’s decision
not to file a motion to suppress statements or call Mrs. Castellanos as a witness did not
constitute a violation of Mr. Castellanos’ constitutional rights.” Evidence and testimony
are not allowed at this second stage, but only at the third stage. To rule the way he did, the
trial judge never gave John Castellanos his rightful opportunity to testify or to present the
testimony of witnesses to support his claim.

SECOND STAGE OF A POST-CONVICTION PETITION: At the second stage of a
post-conviction petition, a dismissal is never warranted, prior to an evidentiary hearing,
when the allegations in the petition, liberally construed in light of the trial record, make a
substantial showing of a constitutional violation. People vs. Hall, 217 11I. 2" 324, 841
N.E.2"¥ 913 (Supreme Court of lllinois, 2005) In People vs. Cihlar, 11 I11.2" 212, 489 N.E.
2" 859 (Supreme Court of lllinois, 1986) again the Supreme Court found that the trial court
erroneously dismissed the defendant’s petition without an evidentiary hearing because the
defendant’s petition sufficiently alleged the State’s use of perjury at his trial.

THIRD STAGE: A petitioner is entitled to an evidentiary hearing at the third stage of a
post-conviction petition where the allegations, supported where appropriate by
accompanying affidavits or the trial record, make a substantial showing that the defendant’s
constitutional rights were violated. For purposes of this determination, all well-pleaded
facts in the petition and any accompanying affidavits are taken to be true. People vs.
Mabhaffey, 194 IIl, 2" 154, 742 N.E. 2" 251 (Supreme Court of lllinois, 2000) In People
vs. Makiel, 358 Ill. App. 3@ 102, 830 N.E. 2" 731 (1% Dist., 2005), the trial judge

erroneously dismissed the defendant’s post-conviction petition without an evidentiary
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30.

31.

32.

hearing where the record presented unanswered factual questions which could only be
resolved at an evidentiary hearing.

Respondents admit that they filed an appeal of the post-conviction judge’s May 2, 2017
and July 21, 2017 rulings. The appeal brief clearly sets out the reasons why the judge’s
dismissal was wrong. [Exhibit 28 attached; ADM-PROD 2120 thru 2136] The
Respondents deny that “the strategic decisions of trial counsel formed the basis of their
appeal, and that a complete record from the trial court was necessary for the appeal.” It
would not be until the third stage of the proceedings that evidence could be offered and the
judge could make a ruling. The appeal from the dismissal of the Post-Conviction Petition
had nothing to due with trial counsel’s actions, but it was due to the post-conviction judge’s
lack of understanding as to the procedural rules of the three-step post-conviction statute. A
complete record from the trial court was unnecessary and irrelevant to the appeal of the
post-conviction petition dismissal at stage two. Parenthetically, the Respondents were not
offered any funds to pay for the jury trial transcripts and they could not be expected, as the
attorneys, to pay for that expense out of their own pocket.

Respondents deny that they violated Rule 341(h)(7), since it was the dismissal that was
improper. It was not a dismissal based on the merits of the post-conviction petition, but
rather it was an appeal of the dismissal of the second-step, which was inappropriate and
improper. It is only in step-three that the post-conviction judge can make factual and
credibility decisions about the underlying case and the jury trial. And yes, the Respondent’s
cited many appellate court decisions to show that the post-conviction judge’s dismissal at
the second stage, based on factual and credibility issues at the trial level, was improper.

The Respondents admit the facts stated in this paragraph.

12
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34.

35.

36.

37.

The Respondents deny the facts stated in this paragraph.

The Respondents admit that they did not file an unnecessary Reply brief, but deny the other
facts stated in this paragraph. At no time did Cristina Caballero, or anyone else, deliver,
much less even offer, funds to the Respondents to pay for any jury trial transcripts, but
instead they assumed that it was the duty of the Respondents to use their own personal
assets to pay for the jury trial transcripts, which would cost thousands of dollars.

The Respondent’s admit that the Appellate Court erroneously Ordered the dismissal of the
appeal on what it erroneously perceived was a technical error, rather than dismissing the
appeal on its merits.

The Respondents deny the facts stated in this paragraph. Rule 341 (h) (7) was not
applicable and the trial transcripts were not necessary. The transcripts from the second-
stage hearing would be necessary if testimony had been allowed and heard. This was a
procedural error by the post-conviction judge at the second stage.

Upon receiving the decision of the Appellate Court, Respondents decided to file a Motion
to Reconsider. With an abundance of caution, the Respondents hired Joshua Sachs, a
lawyer and published author on Post-Convictions Petitions. He has spoken and lectured
extensively at attorney seminars on Post-Conviction Petitions. In 2003, while in the Capital
Litigation Division of the Office of the State Appellate Defender, he authored the 109 page
“Habeas Corpus.” [Exhibit 29 attached] In 2007 he authored an updated edition of
“Habeas Corpus.” [Exhibit 30 attached] In 2015, he authored, “Elements of Illinois Law:
Criminal Law” published by the Illinois Institute for Continuing Legal Education.” [Exhibit
31 attached] Mr. Sachs wrote the Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing to the Appellate Court

[Exhibit 32 attached; ADM-PROD 2065 thru 2071] and the Appellant’s Motion to
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38.

Reconsider and Vacate Order of Dismissal and to Reinstate Appeal. [Exhibit 33 attached;
ADM-PROD 2457 thru 2463] He filed his Verified Statement, setting out his vast legal
experience. [Exhibit 34 attached; ADM-PROD 2483] Mr. Sachs’ brief echoed and
supported the arguments and case law contained in the Respondent’s initial appellate brief.
Joshua Sachs was paid $5,000 by the Respondents from their own funds. Regrettably,
Joshua Sachs died November 7, 2020, years before this Complaint was even filed.

Respondents admit that on June 15, 2018, after receiving the letter from the appellate court
clerk, John Paul Carroll contacted Joshua Sachs to be sure to notify Ruth Castellanos of
the appellate court’s decision, because at the prison meeting John Castellanos told the
Respondents that it was his wife who was in charge of his defense and had the authority to
make the decisions in his stead. [John Paul Carroll was prohibited from giving any legal
advice to Ruth Castellanos or anyone else, as of June 14, 2018, the day before he received
the notice of dismissal, so he could not converse with John or Ruth Castellanos about the
case.] John Paul Carroll spoke to Joshua Sachs and Joshua Sachs told the Respondent that
he had received a copy of the notice from the appellate court, [Exhibit 35 attached; ADM-
PROD 1999] and that he had already discussed with Ruth Castellanos the options available
to her and her husband. On July 17, 2018, before any deadline passed, Michelle Gonzalez
and Cristina Caballero were discussing the Appellate Court Order, belying the claim by
Cristina Caballero that she was not notified of the letter until July 20, 2018. [Exhibit 36
attached; ADM-PROD 2442] Additionally, Cristina Caballero had been employed for
years as a paralegal at a law firm, and knew that a motion for a late Notice of Appeal to the

Illinois Supreme Court could be filed, although Cristina Caballero could have filed the
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Notice on July 17, 2018, which was before the deadline, instead of using that day to
converse with Michelle Gonzalez.

39. Respondents deny the facts stated in this paragraph.

40. Respondents deny the facts stated in this paragraph.

41. The Respondents were not paid $22,500 for the Post-Conviction matter. $2,500 was paid
solely to compensate the Respondents for their two-day trip to interview John Castellanos
at his downstate prison. $5,000 was paid to Joshua Sachs by the Respondents, leaving
$7,500 to each of the attorneys for their fee, in comparison to the $50,000 in bond refunds
taken by the trial attorneys as their fees.

42. Respondents deny:

a. That they failed to provide competent representation, in violation of Rule 1.1(a);
b. That they failed to keep a client informed about the matter, in violation of Rule 1.4(a);
and
c. That they made an agreement for charging and collecting an unreasonable fee, in
violation of Rule 1.5(a).
WHEREFORE, the Respondents request that this matter be heard by a panel of the Hearing

Board and that a recommendation that the Respondents did not violate any Rules as aforesaid.

ss| Jorwv Paud Carvoll

John Paul Carroll — No. 401579

ss/ Michelle Gongalegy

Michelle Gonzalez — No. 6291582
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RULE 231 DISCLOSURE
Michelle Gonzalez:

(a) Was admitted to the Northern District of Illinois Federal Bar

John Paul Carroll:

(a) Was admitted to the Northern District of Illinois Federal Bar;

(b) Was admitted to the bar of the State of Connecticut in 2000 under John Paul Carroll
and assigned Juris Number 417951,

(c) Was admitted to the Illinois Supreme Court Capital Litigation Trial Bar as a lead
attorney;

(d) Has been admitted pro hac vice to represent and appear in court for criminal defendants
in California, Indiana, Massachusetts, Montana, Minnesota, New York, Tennessee,

Texas and Wisconsin.
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EXHIBITS

1. Sheriff of Cook County Attorney identification

s

Tomas Hernandez Arrest Report = ADM-PROD-1736

w

Tomas Hernandez November 27, 2019 note to ARDC = ADM-PROD-0062
August 16, 2017 Court Order = ADM-PROD-1963

August 16, 2017 Court Order = ADM-PROD-1869

August 16, 2017 Court Order

Salas $10,000 check # 371 = ADM-PROD-1887

Salas Affidavit = ADM-PROD-1879

® P N @ w »

Motion for Bond Review / Approve Funds = ADM-PROD-1878
10.September 5, 2017 Court Order of Judge Robert Kuzas
11.September 7, 2017 Chase $10,000 check #9131929532

12 .September 8, 2017 Court Order of Judge Robert Kuzas
13.Septembey 8, 2017 Court Order of Judge Robert Kuzas Approving Funds
14.Chicago Police Retired Detective Identification

15.Supreme Court of lllinois Court Argument Tape- Death Penalty Case
16.Supreme Court of lllinois case — Rissley Death Penalty Case
17.1llinois Class A Private Detective License

18.Death Penalty Defense Seminar Faculty

19.Narcotics Supplementary Report = ADM-PROD-1709 thrui711
20.Photo of Cocaine = ADM-PROD 1720

21.Photo of Marijuana = ADM-PROD 1724



22.Photo of Firearms = ADM-PROD 1800

23.Complaint for Search Warrant, Page 1 = ADM-PROD 1835
24.Search Warrant = ADM-PROD = 1834

25.Laboratory Report = ADM-PROD 1758

26.Motion to Suppress Statements = ADM-PROD 1707

27.Court Transcript of June 27, 2019 Motion to Suppress
28.Appellate Brief = ADM-PROD 2120 thru 2136

29.“Habeas Corpus” by Joshua Sachs, 2003

30.“Habeas Corpus” by Joshua Sachs, 2007

31.”Elements of Illinois Law; Criminal Law” by Joshua Sachs, 2015
32.Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing = ADM-PROD 2065 thru 2071
33.Appellants Motion to Reconsider = ADM-PROD 2457 thru 2463
34.Verified Statement of Joshua Sachs = ADM-PROD 2483/2484
35.June 13, 2018 Appellate Court letter = ADM-PROD 1999

36.July 17, 2018 correspondence from Cristina Caballero
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I e
:-Q-g Type Approx Waight'Quantity Unite Estimated Straat Valus LEk
EF vspect Coitolled Subsf:anes 111 GRAMS $13,875.00 EI
§' Siuspact Cannais 7122 GRAM3 $42,752.00 ‘R
& Lt
&":zl g
1 | Q
B T
3 | o
5 L0
: i
% NO WARRANT IDENTIFIED =
” I %
z >
L -
4
Prin: Generatad By: HAKN Cynthia { ILO16SACXKS )
EXHIBIT

ABDM-PROD-001736



Mg Sman.

1. Tomas Heroandez believe | seut all the intannation from the casc. | believe they did aint do
iheir job and | met two people thal are in prison {or the same rcason | was, ‘ihey had the same Jawyen |
hud un} they did the same thing 1o them. Moises Liarreras is one of them. his infoymaiion is Y313521
Statev:lle and the other persun is Jusn Galvee Another person is Nicolas Meza. I believe ihat is cnough
for the meney lo be retumea 10 me because they did not do anything {orine.

RECEIVED
NOV 27 2013

ATTY REG & $iSC COMM
CRICAGO

EXHIBIT

I 3

e —

ABM-PROD-000062



Otxder fur Sgecial Conditivns of Bail

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY , ILLINOIS

I'HE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF TILLINOIS, S —— . :
Peritioner === RN | f
. No. ! '5. . APAS .t | .
Hemphold 2 LS
VNN O ‘Eﬁ N
- / ': " Defendane

ORDER FOR SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF BAIL
iTIS HEREBY ORDEREB® TTIAT, in the cvent the Defendant is adnritted to bail, he or she shall comply with the

special cenditions of bail as set forch below:

(& Repore to Pretrdal Services Unit of the Adnlr Prabation De-
paremcn and wmply with nngoing rportinig equirements as
determined by Prerria. Scrvices ot asspecified below:

® Pay up to $30.00 monchly pretria. supervision foc in ac-
eordanec with clie guidelines of rthe Adulc Probzticn Depar~
weist’s Premial Supervision Fess lustructions,
® Swbmir address verification to Prerrial Scrrices ay the first
office visi 1.
Q Paciicipate it Pretria. Scrvices Diug Monior|ng Program
Q At:end counscling us airaaged by Prerrial Scrvices

0O Undecgo drug and/or zcohol assessment
O Paricipatc in a reeernmended suhsrance abuse progiam
{1 Reporc w drug trearment facilits for inpacient detoxificarinn/

ileatinent
D Refrain from indulge in inoxicating liquar, illcgal drugs or che
{oflowing drugs: =L

0O Usedecpo imedical ar psychiatric trcatment.
0 Remain ac the addiess:

drsring the curfew hours ol;
J Remain in the custedy of the designatcd person or vrganization
agrecing m supervisc the relzase of 1he defendant

O Sunender his or her Firearm Owner’s Identilication Cad to the
Clerk of the Circait Cour: within 48 hows following release.

0 Surrender alt brearms in his or her possession immediartly
the followilig law enforcemenr agency:

O Do not posresr any fircarm or dangerous weapan

0 Mo not contace dhe viclitu/com plainant
wiuzess(es) or membecs nf rheir family(ics):

VIOIATTONS OF THE CONDITIONS OF BAJT. MAY RESUIT IN ARREST; INCREASE IN

ENIT'ERED:

Dated: LL_;J&QI/C— i( / ?-

0 Refrain lrom contacring the victimu/wmplslnant for 72 huurs
following relcasc.
D o not cuter die premises or the area

D Refrain from catering the vicdms/compla.nant's
rweidence for 72 hours following telease

D Vacare the residesece locaced ae:

B

4

until h!rrhf:r mm af’ il;e‘;ﬁ:uﬁr 7 -.--7 ‘

0 Make ga}'mtnL of i tempcur‘l.r_fr Ehild support b ?:u.s or her depen-
dants. Bi b

0 Hefrain f'imm contact o1 n,:anunummrlnn with :.h.l.ld vicrim as
ardercd |:1'-r couil, K. i

U Minws to reside with parents-or {a fﬁsreE homg, irrend school,
attend rmf-! I't".‘ﬁdi:ntlﬂ yiuth P].ngﬁl émrrlhutﬂ LD LWL 5L
porr (Srrike chose ;m}ﬁglecaEltj =

O Be placed i _gipmmﬂ.i’i‘mndﬁumt supervision capacity wirh an

pproved electronic monitoring device.
GPS monitoring
poit to Adulr Probarion and comply with GTS requiremends

in addition to thuse specified belaw:

@cher as specifiad:

6 il ﬁfﬂégrd‘gf ” ,J{J_a?
::-ML ,f""f

‘n—-/j! e } O LT T

ﬁSumcuder his or her passparr prior t being udiniited o bal.

P

.‘I-h"-a"ir;n;
LA e

EXHIBIT

W E A
i S

ge’s Na.
/

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT comrr (8} ADM-PROD 001963 -

Meca 1 =l



STATE OF ILLINUIS )
) 8.
COUNTY OF COOK )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK (@UNTY
CRIMINAL DIVISION
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS )
ve. i no. | el Sq9G0
Hemnannez, TomaS
ORDER

SOURCE OF BAIL HEARING
PURSUANT TO 725 ILCS 51110-5 (b)(5)

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED 111AT:

I. Bond is stt inﬂwabuvewp!iiaedminﬂ:eamoanfS__&gtmh

2. That the Peoplc have dcwaastrated reasonable cause & conduct a Source of Bail
Heasing Pussuant to 725 ILCS 5\110-5 (b)(5)
3. TheCleck of the Circuit Court shall sot ascept imds tendered or sought 10 be

tendered until a Source of Bail Heming is canducted amd until firtbcr order of the
court.

4. 'The Shenff of Cook County shall cenfine the defeadant in the Cook Couaty
Orparanest of Corrections and shall bring hime befire this cow upon fusther
motion of the defcndani or swte when so notified or the next scheduled court date.

5. The Sheriff of Cook County shall net releas: the defendant under Electrumic
Home Monitoring or Adnimistrative Findotgh unti] further order of this Coart

6. BEFENDANT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO POST BAIL UNTIL
FURTHER ORDER ®F THIS COURT.

Judge

Rl P
' A 'I-ﬁ'l'n
Ak

1ot FhA "I:" Lt

\ .'-_1!""' \I
1 @l
11 e '1"" l.r'létﬂ]{ﬁ 1.1“u (;
e ‘ s =
i vy, 50 O'U e ; /

Deputy f_mjf;,ﬂv; ' Judge’s Code

EXHIBIT

1_§

ADMPROD-001869



(12/2/03) CCC N31¢
M

IN THE CIRCUIT COITRT OF COOK COTNTY, J1.LINOIS

COOK  DEPARIMENT _ CRIMINAL
(COUNTY (MUNICTPAL) (DINTSION) (DTSTRICT)

PEOTLE OF TIIE STATE OF 1LLINOIS
CASFE NUMBER: 171115%6001 MO023 =y

v
TOMAS HERNANBEZ

ADDRLESS 6519 W 16TH ST

R# 1959128 ’

ORDER SETTING BAIL AND COMMITMENT TO COOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND REOUIRING A SOURCE OF BAIL FUNDS HEARING PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF BAIL FUNDS

"Chis cause coming to be hcard and the Court after considering:
(2) the following charges, Illinois Revised Statutes, 725 LJ.CS 5/110-5 and other relcvant matters

CHAKGES NLes

S S ) S

CANNABIS - POSS
PCS - POSSESS 1

720-550/4-G
720-570/402-A-

(b) it is hereby ordercd that bond is set to the above-captioned Defendant at
TWENTY FIVE THOUSANB AND 00 CENTS BPOLLARS  § 25.000.00_C -

(c) 1t is fiarther ordercd that the clerk shall not accept finds tendered or sought to be tendered until a source
of bail funds hearing is conducted and until firther order of the Court.

(d) It isfurthey ovdered that the Sheriff confine the Defendant in thc Cook County Depaitmernt.of”

Corrections and shall bring him/her before the judge silting in Branch/Room a8 /2
located ar 3150 w. FLOUBNOY ST, 00 _ pe/e5/p017 3 _e.0p 2N
(data) (Le}

for further proceedings.

A} Qe B\z‘-ﬁ‘?w-" 2_9-’?

DATED 0g/16/2017

JUDGE HEOURGEOIS ANAM PONALD J

EXHIBIT

DEPUTY CLERK: WTLMA MEEKS DRANCHROOM: cec

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE, CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
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JOSE D. SALAS 108 ey Uale
ALEJANIRA SALAS Saensence Number; 8870036743

4179 12 WISCONSIN AVE " i ZSD j JTE Amzrat $10,000.00

-z Mckelle_Booz '$ 10,000 mm_
. Ten Thousand e T

BOFS: 074209962

" cHasg D 2 | Number. 000000000373
Suebukia ek : Benk Nunier 114
M&_&b A ’4@_&&! (RO hidicater. 0

L 0
- = R = e, T Capturs Source: BY
Entrv Nunvhes: 0008004872
_— o, =y " i , | B0 11117083 10088 70035783
" = 8 j i "g Cost Center: 711104
AT 5 | Tedes Number: 1S
- wedfter gadNazetank HASL1S - S2AL2HO3IA YA —w bl A=~ | Totior Scquence Nurdar 248
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s i e fem Type: &
A . | Proesssing Date:
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EXHIBIT
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fir. 44
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IN TTIE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY

CRIMINAL DIVISION
| = B
e e
"I j w2 eyt
THE PEOPLE OF TRHE STATE OF ILLIN OIS, = gt
- 1-“; :
vs. = 1@(}‘} ?
TOMAS HERNANBLEZ,

NO. ~496R @é’ﬁﬁ} ” For

Defendarnt,

MOTI@®N FOR BOND REVIEW_
AND TO APPROVE FUNDS
NOW COMES THE DEFENDANT, Tomas Hemande?, by and through his attorney.

Michelle Gonzalcez and John Paul Cazroll, pursuant to the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendmeants to

the United States Constitution moves that this Honorable Court set & bond it1 this matter to an
amount thc dcfeudant can post, and in support of his motion states as follows:
(|

2

-

Mr. Hemandez, was airested on August 16, 2017, and is charged with Possession of
Carnnabis >5000 gams.
Mr. Hemandez's bail has been sct at $25.000 C.

3. Mr. Hermandez has no previous failures to appear in court.

4, Mr. Hernaodez has 8 wife, 3 dazghters and extended family that reside in Chicago.

5. Twoothis daughters are in College, and the youngest is in high school.

Affidavu

6. Mr. Hocrnandez is 1he sole provider for his family, which is why the uncle of his wife
is willing to pust the funds for his bond in the amount of $10.000.00. {see attached

WHEREFORE, Tomas Hernandez respectiitlly requcsw that this Hororable Ceur: enter
an Qrder sctling Mr. Hemander's bail to $100,000 (B) so that his family may post the $10.000.

: e T s r"ll/
= P, o~ _____:.--"""' E
Orte of the Deféndant's rﬂ&;}/
; :

EXHIBIT

ADM-PROD-001878
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

COOK PEPARTMENT CRIMINAL
(COUNTY (MUNICIPAL) (DIVIS{®N) (DISTRICT)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

v CASENUMBER: 17111596001
TOMas LR S M®TION TO REDUCE BOND GRANTED

ADDRESS 6519 W 16TH ST

IR#% 1959128

ORDER SETTING BAIL AND COMMITMENT TO COOK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND REQUIRING A SOURCE OF BAIL FUNDS HEARING PRIOR TO A CCEPTANCE Of BAIL FUNDS

This cause coming to be heard and the Ceurt after considering:
(a) the following charges, Illinois Revised Statutes, 725 ILCS 5/119-5 and other relevant matters

CHARGES ILCS
720-550/4-G ; C&NNABIS - POSS
720-570/402-A-2-B ENTERED PCS - POSSESS 1

SEP 0§ 237

DORGTHY BROWN
CLERK O CERCUIT CHURT

®)itis Hereby ordered that bond is set te the abeve-captioned Defendant at
ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00 CENTS D@LLARS $ 100,000.00__D

(c) 1t is further erdered that the clerk shall net accept funds tendered or sought to be tendered until a source
of bail funds hearing is conducted and until further order of the Coust.

(d) Tt is further ordered that the Sheriff confine the Defecndant iathe Ceok County Depastment of
Cerrections and shallbring him/her before the judge sitting in Branch/Reom a4 /9

locatedat 3150 W. FLOURNOY ST. on _ 99/08/17 at _Quee aM
(dawe) {time)

for further procesdings.

DATED _ SEPTEMBER 05, 2017 /Q-_N‘— ;‘_2? 2129

JUDGE  yuzas, ROBERT ». JUDCI'S NO.

DRPUTY CLERK: C DOTSON BRANCH/ROOM: 1144
VERIFTED BY:

EXHIBIT
DOROTEHY BEROWN, CLERK OF THE @RCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, % / O

COPY NUMBER: OMNE COURT FILE COPY =
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(2/24/05) CCG N002

Order
g s e —

— e ——

IN ITHE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, H.LINOIS

)
Jeagle |
&

xo SO FI ST 6%

R =0 v g

= _:_ |r": i:%

v.
"ﬁ ﬁ/v A
kit )/M"‘f—% s e AT M ISP (8 201

DOROTBY BROWN
CLERK QF CiRCiNT COURY

1
ORDER "

O &M@Mf{& paioe /ﬂrﬁxﬁ\/u %wa_e_
bl vFia %d ovnderd: :
f %DUV" sl C}Q /grr_ r1 /‘4///0\/&&/ / MM«\.

‘s@iwyh%@deﬂ“
< ﬁ-%‘? 7 e oloste T9|8l9R7532

e M },}( .«_w(‘w*f iy Mo)// A4
any. No:_4 3774

Name: M ??,ﬁLL KE @g&w ENTERED:
Atty. for: ___ﬂwﬁ = Cf l 8 — -

‘ K. ITOD Dated: oS-
Address. g 5?8 ‘&1 é ;Ii E:g.d &ZSMDV It ' H ’ |
City/State/Zip: Cg\ ? /‘w
E Judge Judge's No.

Telephone: K—S f QZ\ : 'cjl—-;q :‘?’? LZ(:)

DOROTHY BROWN, CLFRK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNT EXHIBIT i

ORIGINAL - COURT FILT l ’ a




Order Approving Funds for Source of Bail

Rev. 4/01/14) CCG 0632
_ ————"" -

(N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
STATE OF ILLINOIS
SS:

COUNTY OF COOK
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ENTERED
SEP 4 i
Ve Ay Lt
cg'gs?gjgrgc;ﬁ'l;;l1596001
TOMAS HERNANDEZ =

ORDER APPROVING FUNDS FOR SOURCE OF BAIL
This matter having been heard before the Honorable Judge KUZAS, ROBERT D.

pursuant to 725 I1.CS 5/1 10-5 (b-5), it i s hereby ordered that:

1. The Couunt finds that the following seurce of fiands is acceptable to post as bail and as such the Clerk of the Circuit
Court is authorized to accept only these fitnds for releasc of Defendant:

CASHIER’S CHECK #9131929532 FOR $10,000 REMITTER MICHELLE GONZALEZ FROM
CHASE BANK NEXT COURT DATE 9/13/17

2. The Clerk of the Circuit Court shall NOT accept any other funds for releasc of Dcfm@‘é‘ g}x@&m ,Eﬁqstgabove.

ver 08 2017
ENTERED:

DOy REOWN
CLERK OF CiAChIT COURT

Dated: SEPTEMBER 08 , 2017 @%-\ ol )
Judge

Judge's No.
KUZAS, ROBERT.D. 2129

s

i

]

e

VERIFIED BY

DOROTHY BROWN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIiT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLIN®]S
Pagelofl

COURT FILE COPY
EXHIBIT
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DETECTIVE

JOHN
CARROLL

RETER:
R . ;p.-:__

e e -

CHICAGO PULI_:F__E DEPARTMENT

A
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENRTE JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
PRIECETOBD, BUREAU COUNTY, ILLINOIS

.-‘

ERFL.E OF THE S8TATE OF ILLINOIS,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

- W P W P W P P P

va. Bo. 91-CF-92
EEEPREY D. RISSLEY, Fﬁ’}d"
Defendant-appellant. J’i’ﬁ%‘?ﬁgf
: e,

John Paul Carroll

suite 101

608 Bouth Washington Street
Naperville, Illinois 60540-6657
{708) 369-9103

Illinois Capital Resource Center
8uite 600

600 Weat Jackson Blvd.

Chicago, IL 60661-5612

{312) 814=5100

,.{,J/w - EXHIBIT

-7 J,“;




5 F
. @ETA®H POCKET CAHB HEAE
ITATE OF H.'LIRﬂ-I

aypRgs  DEPARTMENT OF FROFEIJIONAL REILILATION, BRRikGrELD

05/31/1999 CLASS A
PRIVATE DETECTIVE

JORN P CARROLL

115000883 et .
Leoiard A. Sherman DIRECTOR i

: iil*.ﬁ-ii-‘-_it_r.-,_lli-l-!f ol ‘

wwector k0253270

DETACH BOGCKET CARB HERE
.:u‘h.

THIS LSCENSE 14UST 8E CONSPICUOUSLY

DISPLAYED AT ALL TIMES IN YOUR URF.CE

OR PLACE OF BUSINESE IN ACCORDANCE
e WITH THE LAW.

EXHIBIT

b 47




e

OFFICE OF "*"TYTHFESSTATE
APPELLATE DEFENDER

DEATH PENALTY DEFENSE SEMINAR

DATK:
STITTE:

8:45 9:15 A.M.
9:185 - 10:00
10:00 - 10:45

10:45 - 11:00

11:00 - 12:00
12:00

1:00 - 1:45
1:45 - 2:1%
2:15 - 2:30
2:30 - 3:30

FRIDAY, MAY 10, 1991

RAMADA RENAISSANCE HOTEL,
SPRINGFIELD, I1IL.

A G E N DA

REGISTRATION
KEYNOTE - Avoiding Death - Negotiating Life — STEVE BRIGHT.

JURY SELECTION: 1) Choosing Jurors to Yote for life -
NEAL WALKER; 2) Life Qualifying the Jury — THEQOORE A.
GOTTFRIED; 3) Making Your Batson Record - TIMOTHY K.

GABRIELSEN.

BREAK

Developing and Presenting Mitigation — KEVIN F. SMITH
and STEVEN M. WAGNER,

LUNCH
I1linois Death Penalty Update - ROBERT E. DAVISON.

W¥inning Xo Death in a Difficult Case - EIWARD R.
JAQUAYS, JON GRAY MOLL and JOHN PAUL CARROLL.

BREAK

Dealing with the ¥ictim's Family - NEAL WALKER andv'
STEVE BRIGHT.

’ EXHIBIT

i 13




3 : ivei Show exactly velcre (Sangd wteee fornd, wheelound lrand it's
Icierusfy and describe of pruperty ar pessible evidance tecorend al lhe end of t11e NAgrative in oAUImO tot.m 3 . l
dmizion {usclade TYUpaITY Jywentory 1umber st 1 j@Pery taken wes saibed foi Oferation ldartllication, ddecate I ® .wmben'_ar dirand of Lhe Nmnvle. t)ffm_uu :
approwimate desaiplion, f possible, ghovld incitde name If kscow, nibmaone, sex, race cude ¥, beight, weight, calor eYes 2 d hair. Conyplexiae, scals, marks. eic I
susped i arreged, Ve name. sex, rate code, wye, €.0.of IR swmbel [ Bbwrk and soate 0 Gusiod v All decnpatinns 2xd gatements In this eatine repor t are

BPPTYDMAtians O SustNIIRABNG unless rrilcaled mirew ise:

Narcotic's Wivision Supplementary Repoxt ' JA392824 '
CHICAGQ POLICE-FOR USE BY 8.0.C PERSONNEL ONLY
®(fense Clarsification / Last Repert IUCRCsde Qfftense Redassificulion / PNA | Revised ‘UC{_
Poxsession ef Controlled Substance Cocaine 2022 ) =
Address of Oxurcen 2 Typoe ol Location ~ Lecotion Ciwde  Uate of Oecurrency ] Tune of Soxunierce | BeatotQec  Real Aasigned
e (o REAAR | e idenoc 290 15-Aug-17 2035 300 623G
Vietims | Victo's Name Relatlion MahodCede  Methad Anmsigned Unit ] Safe Method | |1 Rasidence/Where
| State of Ninors H 15 IField ) 189 | )
" Offenders @fondury Naine Kelobun Nom Arresred  Arrest Uit Adull: | Juveniles Fis2 | Gang Related
|| Tomas Hemandez 024 i 189 I | No | No
Update Intarmiation *See Narrative ¥or Updated Infocmativn
Vietim Verified ] | Offender \/-eriﬁ,d 0 Preperty Verified [ Circumstame s Verifiu od L]
_Vic(im Updeted [ iaffe_n—der Updated [} Property Updated | Gircumstances Updated 5]
Status 5 How Clcared
0Prog 1-Sus 24Inf 3.C/C 4-C/@ 5-C/C/X 6CIOIX 7-CINIC |1-Arrest 2-Juv-Ct 3 RefPros £ - Comm Adj 5- Other
T L S I - DU o TR, s B | i " N o 0 .

EVENTNUMBER: 14998 (NCIDENTNUMBER: 170358 WADNUMBER: 139-i7-3892 R NUMBER: JA-392821
This is a Narcolic'y Wivisizn Investigadon Ofiicer’s Report by Beat Asygned: 6231G

OFFRTUER(S): Tomas Hernandez IR#1959128

CHARGE(S): PCS Cocaine. Poss. Cannabis

<OURT BRANC H DATE AND COURE OFFI@ER: Br. 44-2, 05 Bep 2017 |
SEARCH WARRANY NUMBER: 17 SW 7557 |

ASA APPROVING SEARCH WARRANT.  Jennifer Walker
JRNIGE APPROVENG SEARCH WARRANT:  Judge Araujo #1993

PEKSON(S) PRESENT NOT ARRESIED: Lucia Hernandez £
Lucette Hertman dez-
Margarita Hernandez .
Lesiey Hermandez. Fu !
POLICE PERSONNEL ON SCENE: Sgt. A. Sanchez #2141
E. Gonzalez #9627
V. Gurrola #5847
P. McDonough #:1441¢

9. EXTRA COTIES REQD T oL DAICSUBMITIED  TIME 97, SUPERASOR APPROVAL STAR 5
e o 16 Aug 17 1500 Sgt A bandiicz #2141 o
93 KEPORTINC OFFICER -PRINT STAK 9¢ REPORTING OFFICER 5TAR =
FVeeg— 13216  |LLOQ'Brien L g
SIGNFURE U- PsIcpA @ A ba
16/Aup 2017 EXHIBIT
1 ——

SIGNATURES 1N BLUE

l

ADM-PROD-001709




EVENT NUMBER: 14998 INCIDENT NUMBER: 170358 RAI!D NUMBER:189-17-3892 R.D. NUMBE:R : JA-392821
This is a Narcotic's Wivision Investigation @fficer's Report by Beat Aszigned: 6231G
Page 20t ¢
®. O'Brien #4921
F.Velez#13216

Additional Investigating
G. Anderson #6369

Berwyn P.D.
Esposito #273
Audiffred #287

K9 Officer 1. Tricka #295 K9 "Patser”

EVIDENCE INVENTORIED: #13981399: (1) Large Blue Rubbemieid Cooler (Found by Gonzalcz and
witnesscd Guriola from the rear basement floor)

#13981402: (1) Light Blue 1GLOO Cooicr (Found by Gonzalez and
witnessed by Gurrola in the tear basement floor)

#13981404: (1) large bale of suspect cannabis wrapped in plustic
{recovered by Gonzalcz witncssed by Guriola, this item was originally
conseined in the Rubberinaid cooler) Inv. #13981399, (8) clear ziplock
bags each containing susp¢ct ecannabis (found by Gonzalez witnessed by
Gurrola. this item was originally contained in the 1gloo cooler)inv.
#13981402

#13981406: (4) clear knottcd plastic cack conmining a white powder
substance suspect cocainc (Found by O'Brien witiiessed by McDonough
from the bascment on s shelf on the east wall)

#33983407: (1) Blue Gun case. (2) silver gun magazines, (1) plastic case
conmining numerous 22 cal rounds, (1) Black gun magarine. (1} 380
cal. round (Found by O'Bricn witnessed by McBonough fiwm the
basement on a shelf on the east wall )

#13981411: (1) Beret:a Pietro, 9 short, .380 Cal, semi automatic pistol S/
N B04206Y. (1) black magazine, (4) .3%0 cal. rounds (Found by O'Brien
witnessed by McDonough found in Inv. #5§3981487)

#13981418: (1) Smid) and Wesson. .« .22l iber, semiautomatic biue stex!
pistol SNUAN9254 (Found by @'Brien witnessed by McB®onough feund
inlnv. #1398£407)

#13981419: (1) Bundle of U1.8.C, (pending bank count. Found by O'Brien
witnessed by McBonough on a table3 in the front part: of the basement)
Laans
#13981421: (1) Butk Currency seizurc (C18}: Bunule «f118.C. pending?™
bank count (Found by Velez wimesscdﬁy Sanchez fruin rear bedroom ing
a dresser drawer) / / ]

[¥]
S - 20 / =
[PREPARER SIGN GR VMY APPROVAIL - SICN m:%‘zz’: jl
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EVENT NUMBER : 14998 INCIDENT NUMBER : 17(358 RAID NUMBER : 189-17-3892 R.D- NUMBER : JA-392821

This is a Narcetic's Division Innvestigation Offiser's Report by Beat Assigned. 6231G
fagedofs

#13981422: (1) plastic bag (this item originally contsincd currency
inventoried under #13981421)_ (1) white envelope (this item originally
contained currency inventoried under #1398 (421)

#13981424: (i) tlinois vehicle registration showing proof of residency
(Found by Velee witnussed by Sanchez from vear bedroom on top of s
smiall dlresser)

#13981431: (1) black plastic bag (#13981399), (1) biue shopping hag
containing misc. plastic packaging , (1) plastic bag (13981402, (1) red tin
coakie tin (#13981406), (1) Digial scale

‘#13981433: (1) copy of search warrant |7SW7557, (1) evidencc rccovery
leg, (1) photo disc

TOTAL WEIGHT & STREET VALVE: Cocaine Est, Weight 11 grams  Est Value $13,875.00
' Cannabis Est. Weight 7,122 grams Est. Value $42,732.00

EVIPENCE OFFICER: . O'Btrien

NOTFICATIONS: f... C. Mostek
OFMC
Berwyn P.D.
Gun Desk Sandoval #7055

OFFENDERS VEHICLE:
SUMMARY OF INVES1TGATION:

The following is a synopsis of a narcotic investigation conducted by metmbers of Narcotics Squad C-4. During
this investigation, officers executed Search Warrant No. | 7SW7557 at the location of 6519 W. 16th Street, Ist floor
rear apartnent, Berwyn, IL. @ ficels identified and arrested the subjcct now known as Tomas Hemandez and
subsequently tecovered cocaine, cannabis.2 handguns and U.$.C. dotaling $7.522.00 {pending hank count).

Merubess of Bureau of Organizcd Crime. Narcotics Division, $quad C-4 obtaincd scarch warrant No. 17SW7557
Mcmbers foimnlated a plan with the assistasice of Beiwyn 1. .13, and relocated to 6589 W . 16th St. Berwyn, IL. to
execute said warratit. Af'er knocking on the door for approximately onc: minute and receiving no response, membeis
made foreed entsy . While inside the location, members encountered the subject now known as Totnas Hemandez
alony with the persons listed above. Members presented a copy of said wairanl and conducted a systematic search of
the location.

During this search, the above listed contrabaud was recovered. After presenting infoimation regarding the found
conwaband %o Tomas Hemandez, he voluntarily indicatsd to officers in Spanish, that everything belonged ta him and
Further indicared the reason hie stored the conrraband in the basement was i keep it away fiom his family. Members
then placed Tomas 1 lernandez in custody and advised rights. Membeis tuinccil the residence over to Lucia Hermandez
and the receipls weie given.

Members relocated to Unit 189 ro complete all necessary repotts. '-::
it
R/O respectfully requests this case be classified clear/closed by arest, %
o | y f\/ ) N
PREPAREL . SIGN OR I APPROVAL - SIGN -\ :

L S 1 |
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e - 2. S SehPr7
COURT BRANCH COURTPATE
POROTILY BROWN, CLERX OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

(3-81) cCMC-1-21¥
THE CIRCUXT COURT OF COOK COUNTY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

 COMPLAINT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

e meeb e A e hEEd I— -t = fE—p—

P.0O. Fernundo Velez #13216, Chicago Police Depariment, Oryanized C1ime Divisien, Narcotics
Division, Complainant nosv appears beforc the undersigned judge of the Circait Coust of Conk County and request the

iRsuauce of 2 seaych warrant to searcl:
“Bl Guerrero” male Hispanic, approximately 33 years of age. approximately 5°04”, approxunately 149 1bs, light complexion
and the premises:
1stfloor rear 2partnient and basement locatcd at 6519 W. 16th St, Beywyn, 11, Cook County
| and seize the following instruments, articles and things:

Cocaine and Cannabis, fo wit a controlled substance and any documcuts
showing residency, any paraphcmalia used in the weighing, cuténg ot mixing of #legal drugs. Any mouey, any records detiling

tllegal drug wauzactiens. Any starerd elcctronic Information.
i

which have becn used in the commission of, or which constitute evidence of the offense of:

TZ01LCS 570/402 Possessien of Conirolied Substance, 720 JLTS 550/4 Possession of Cannakis

Complainant says that he has probable cause to bceiieve, based upon the following facts, that¢ thcabove
listed things to be seized are now located upon the person and premises set forth above:
J, P.O. Fernando Velez #13216 am a police ofticer of the City of Chicago for tlie past 25 years. 1am
curr-enlly assigned to the Bureau of Organizi:d Crime, Narcotics Division. On August 15th, 2017, Thad a
conversation with a reliable informant (hereinafter "CI") whom | have known fur the past 14} years. The CI
has usecd cannabis and cocaine in the past and has sold cannabis and cocaine 1n the past. The CIis familiar
with the appearance, packaging, odor and eftects of cocaine and of cannabis. During the past year, Cl has
given infarmation 1o Ihe Chicago Police department on at least 3 occasions regarding drug traificlang, As s
rcsuit of this infotnation, arres® were made on each of the 3 occasions and drug contraband was recovered
which has proved the CI to be reliable. The drug coniraband was submitted to the lllinois State Police
Forensic Science Center at Chicago aad the iest results on each of these 3 occasions were in fact controlled
subsfances. These 3 cases are currently pending in courl. Cl is a paid sonrce source for the Chicago Police
department. The Cl's criminal history, including pending investigatioos, if any, have been presented to tbe

undersigned judge.

The Cl knows "El Guerrero" as somcone who sells cannabis and cocaine. The Cl desciibed "El
Gueirero” a male Hispanic, approximately 38 years of age, approximnately 5°84>, approximately 140 lhs.,
with & light complexion. has known "El Guetrero" for approximately one month. Tlic Cl knows that “El
Guerrero” lives in the Ist floor rear aparancnt located at 6519 W_ 16th St., Berwyn, IL.

On August 15th, 2017, Cl stated to me that on August 15, 2017, Cl was in the basement of tbe st floor
EXH]BIT
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(3-81) CCMC-1-220

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNT'Y, ILIINOIS
The People of the Smix of Ellineisto all peace offusers ofthe s

SEARCH WARRANT

On this day, Police Officer Fernando Velez #13216, Chicage Police Depaitincat. Bunzau of ®rganized Crime, Narcotics Bivision

eomy ainant has. subscribed and swem to a complaint for search waitant before me Upon exainination of the complaiul, ) find that
it sates facts sufficient to show probable sause

1 therefore command that you search:

“El Gueriero” male Hispanic approximately 38 years of ag:, approximately 5°04”,
approxirsatety 14@ [bs. light complexion

and the premises:

I* floor rear apaitment and basement located at 6519 W. 6" St, 8cowyn, IL, Cook Couuty

and seize the fellowing instruments, articles and things:

L1517 e 3

Cocaine and Cannabis, to wit a contcolled substance and any documents showing residency, any paraphernalia uged
in the. weighing, cutting or mixing or illegal drugs. Asy money any recouds detailing illegrl drug wansactions

which Bave been used in the copamission of, or which constitute evidence of the offense of:

g o

Possession of Controlled Substance 720 1LCS 570/402
Posscssion Of Cannebts 720 ILCS $50/4

@'}wﬁ S 1557

[ fuchacr command that & return of anything 30 seized shafl be made without necessary delay before me or befume:

jude or before any count of competent jurisdiction.

LD./\_P

JUDGE Sudae” <t

Date and Usie o issuance;

% EXP;?IT
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ILLINOIS STATE POLICE
Division of Forensic Services
Forensic Science Center at Chicago
194} West Roosevelt Road
Chicag, Dlinois 60608-1229
(312) 532-800@ {Voice) * 1-(800) 235-3323 (T1DD)

Brucs Rauvner Leo P. Schmitz
Maaor September 11, 2017 Oixcior
LABORATORY REPORT
FERNANDO VELEZ 13216
CHICAGO PD UMIT 189
NARCOTICS SECTION

3340 WEST FILLM®RE STREET

CHICAGO L. 60624
Laborasory Case #C17-015372
RD #JA392821

OFFENSES: Violation of Caunabis Control Act/Violation of Coutrulled Substances Act
SUSP?ECt: Tomas Hernandez

Thetollowing evidence was teceived by the Forensic Science Center at Chicago ou August 17, 2017:
Inventory# 13981484

LABEXHIBIT ['IEM SUB MTTTED FINDINGS

1 4186 grams of compressed plant Delta 9 Tetrahydrocannakinol (Welta 9 THC)
material from one plastic wrapped
bundle

2A 1406 grams of plant material from Delta 9 Tetrahydiocannabinal (Deita 9 THC)

threc plastic bags

2B A gross weight of 1337 grams of ~ No Analysis
plant material in five plastic bags

The tollowing evidence was received by the Forensic Science Center at Chicago on Augnst 21, 2017:
Toventory# 13981406

LAB EXHIBIT IT¥M SUBMYITED FINDINGS
3 104.] grams of chunky powder Cocamne

from four plasgc bags

730 ILCTS 5/5-9-14(b) states that a criminal faboratory analysis fee of $100 shail be imposed for persons
adjudged guilty of an offense in violation of the Cannabis Coatrol Act. the Ilinois Controlled Substances
Act or the Mcthamph etamine Control and Community Prowction Act,

EXHIBIT

&

> ifa
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.

COUNTY OF COOK )

IN THE CIRCUIX COURT OF THE FIRST
JUDKCIAL CIRCUIT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PEOFLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS )
PlaintilT, )

Vs. ) No.X8CR 4310
)
)

TOMAS HERNANDEZ,
Defendsant,

MOTTON TO SUPRRESS STATMENTS
Now comes the Petitioner, TOMAS HERNANDEZ, through his Attorney, JOHN DE

LEON, and moves this Honorable Court to suppress as evidence hetein any and all caal or
written communications, satements, admissions, declarations, ot confiessions made by defendant
which wete the fruits of constifutional violations subsequent to his amrest in the aboveentitied
cause. In support of this motion, the Defendant staes as follows:

1. The Petitoner is the Defendant in the above-entitled canse and was astested on Angust 15,
2017 at or near 6519 W. 16™ Street, I* Roor Rear, in Chicago, inois

2 That subsequent thereto, the Defendant was imerrupated by law enf oscement officials both at
the scente and at the police skation.

3. That priior to such questioning and intewogations meant to illicit potentially incririnating
statements, the Defend ant was not:

a) Informed that he had the 1ight to remain silent,

b) Infonned that anything he might say or do covid be uscd againsthim in court,

¢) Infiormed that he had a i ght tu consuit with a lawyer,

d) Inficrmed that he had a right % have a lawyer present with him during the questioning
or inEIrogation

¢} Infmmed that ifhe was indigent, he would nanetheless be provided with a lawyer by
the staeto be pretsent during any questioning or intervogation.

ADM-PROD-001707
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STATE OF ILLINOITS

COONTY OF C O O K

)
) SS:

)

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY,
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CRIMINAL DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE

OF ILLINOIS,

vVsS.

Plaintiff,

TOMAS HERNANDEZ,

Cefendant.

ILLINOIS

)
)
)
)
)
) No. 17 CR 13484-01
)
)
)
}

REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS had in the

aeove-entitled cause before Lhe HONORARLE DOMENICA A.

STEPHENSOW,

June, 2019.

PRESENT:

Judge of said court,

HONORABLE KIMBERLY M. FOXX,
State's Attorney of Cook County, hby:
MR. PATRiCK TURNOCK, ASA, and
MS. REVA GHABDGE,

appeared on

MS. ALANA CELEON
MS. JOHN DELEON,

appeared on

ADRIENNE ANDERSON,
Official Court Reporter

CSR No.

N84-004320

711,
behalf of the People;

and

behalf of the Defendant.

CSR

on the 27th day of

EXHIBIT
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PEOPLE vs. TOMAS HERWANDEZ
CASE WO, 17 CR 13484-~01

DATE: 06/27/2019
PAGES: 1 through 25
REPORTER: Adrienne Anderson, CSR

MOTION
Witness: Pirect Cross RD¥X
OFFICER GONZALEZ 8 ie 18
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THE CLERK: Tomas Hernandez.

THE COURT: Hi, Mr. Deleon.

MR.

DELEON: Good morning, Your Honor. John Deleon

for Tomas Hernandez. He's present in court.

THE COURT: Okay. You're Tomas Hernandez?

THE

THE

MR.

MR.

Turnock

THE

MR.

DEFENDAWT: Yes.

COURT: He's on bond: right?

DELEON: Right, he’'s on bond.

TURNOCK: Good morning, Your Honor. Patrick

for the People, T-U-R-N-0O-C-K.

COURT: Okay.

TORNOCK: We have it set for bench. I think

we'll be able to answer ready.

MR.

THE

MR.

MR.

THE

because

MR.

THE

MR.

DELEON: Right, right.

COURT: Okay. We'll pass it then.

TURNOCK: Thanks, Judge.

CELEON: Thank you, Your Honor.

COURT: You're second in line, though,

DELEON: 0kay.

COURT: -- there's ene motion in front of you.

DELEON: Okay.

(Whereupon the Court attended to

other matters on its ca.ll, after
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which the following piroceedings were
had herein:)
THE COURT: Tomas Hernandez.
MR. DELEON: Here is another copy of a motion to
suppress statements.
THE COURT: Oh, perfect. Thank you.

Ms. iInterpreter, your name for the recoxd.

THE INTERPRETER: For the record, Your Honor, good

afternoon. Sonia Garcia, Spanish interpreter.
THE C@URT: Please raise your right hand.
(The oath was thereupon duly
administered to the Spanish interpreter
by the Court.)
THE COURT: Okay. This is a motion?
MR. DELEON: Motion to supw®ress statements, Your
Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. And the parti.es are answering
ready”
MR. DELE®N: Yes,
MR. TURNOCK: Yes, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. Is there a motion to exclude
witnesses?
MR. PELE®N: Yes, Your Honor.

MR. TURNOCK: Yes.
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THE COURT: That's granted.
Mr. DelLeon, this is -- you can all be seated at
counsel table,
MR. DELEON: All right. Thank you, Your Honor.
MS. DELEON: And, for the record, Alana Deleon,
A-L-A-N-A, D-E-L-E~8-N, alse fer Mr. Hernandez, Judge,
MR, TURNOCK: And, Yeur Honor, I have a 711 with me.
THE COURT: And whe is that?
MS. GHADGE: Reva Ghadge, R-E~-V-A, G-H-A-D-G-E, 711.
MR. DELEON: And her first witness would be --
THE COURT: Do you wish to make an opening
statement?
MR. DELEON: Yeah. Just briefly, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. I'm ready.
MR. DELEOWN: Your Honor, this was a search warrant
case that Officer Gonzales wrote the arrest report,
E. Gonzales. 1l don't know what his first name is.
He went to the location of 6519 West 16th
Street, first-floor rear, made contact with Mrx. Tomas
Hernandez who he looked at the description on the search
warrant and determined that he believed this was the
target of the search warrant,
Mr. Hernandez, at that point in time, was taken

up to the first -~ to the apartment because he answered
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the door just a few steps to go up. He was held there,
was not free to leave.

The search warrant was then executed. Officers
searched the basement of that building and eventually
find contraband narcotics of some Xind. They then
proceed to ge back upstairs to where Mr. Hernandez is
and ask him guestions about the contraband or, as they
said in the report, confront him with the fact that they
found contraband in the basement.

According Lo Mr. Gonzales, the officer -- the
defendant made some sort of admission at that time, a
statement. Prior to him asking him about the narcotics,
no Miranda was given to Mr. Tomas Hernandez prior to him
making a statement i.n reference to the contraband.

Based on the lack ef rights being given to the
defendant who was in custody, we're asking that the
statement be suppressed,

THE COURT: Okay. This motion to suppress
statements was filed en May 8th: right?

MR. DELEON: I believe so, Your Honor.

MR. TURNOCK: That sounds correct, Judge.

MR. DELEON: Correct.

THE COURT: Okay. I don't know that T had it that

you filed a motion. You must have filed it in between --
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I think it was filed in between court dates.

MR. DELEOW: It might have been filed at the Clerk's
Office. Right, Your Honor. There should be one in the
file, though, Of course, they told me to biring one
ever. And I did send --

MR. TURNOCK: I received one in the spring that I've
had for some time.

MR. DELEON: Right.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Because I had it set
for bench trial today, not for motion. That's why I was
aski.ng.

MR. DELEONW: Right. Well, previously we were going
to do the motion and the bench trial at the same time.

THE COURT: Okay. I'm ready.

State, do you wish to make an opening
statement?

MR. TURNOCK: Your Honor, this is a custodial
interrogation issue. OQur position is that there was an
interrogation that occurred. Our position is the
defendant was not in custody at the time, and that's
what we think the facts will clear up.

THE COURT: Okay. You can call your first witness.

MR. DELEON: Mr. Gonzales, Officer Gonzales.

(Witness approaching.)
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(The oath was thereupon duly
administered to the witness by the

Clerk.)

OFFICER GONZALEZ,

appearing as a witness, having been first duly sworn,

was examined and test .fied as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

By Mr. Deleon:

Q. Would you state your name, please.
A. Officer Gonzalez, G-0-N-Z2-A-L-E-2, Star
No. 9627.

THE COURT: Okay. Hold on one second.
G-C-N-Z2-A-L-E-27

THE WITNESS: That is correct.

THE COURT: Star?

THE WITNESS: 9627.

THE COURT: Thank you.
BY MR. DELEON:

Q. And calling your attention to August 15th,
2017, where were you so assigned?

A. I was assigned to the narcotics division.

Q. And, again, the same date, August 15, 2017,
you have occasion to go to 6519 West 16th Stireet?

A. Yes.

did
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Q. And --

THE COURT: West what street?
MR. DELEON: 16th Street.

THE COURT: Got it. Thank you.

BY MR. DELEON:

Q. And that's in Eerwyn, Illinois?
A. That is correct, sir.

Q. inind who did you go there with?
A. My teammates.

Q. And who else was on your team, if you recall
their names now?

A. It was Sergeant Sanchez, Officer Velez,
Officer Gorolla (phonetic), Officer O'Brien, Officer
Mc®onough, and myself.

Q. And you were armed with a search wazrrant,
again, for that address?

A. We were.

Q. When you arrived at that address, did you have

occasion to see anybody in court at that address?

A. Yes,

Q. Would that be the gentleman there in the blue
shirt?

A, Yes.

Q. And do you know his name?
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A. Pefendant Hernandez.

Q. Tomas Hernandez?
A. Uh-huh, right,
Q. And --

THE COURT: The record will reflect an in-court
identificat.on of the defendant. You can be seated.

BY MR. DELEON:

Q. Ahd where did you see him when you arrrived
therxe?
A. Eventually I ended up seeing him in the first

floer of the residence.

Q. The first-floor apartment?
A. Yes.
Q. And when you looked at your search warrxant and

the description in the warrant, did you determine that

he was the target of the search warrant at that time?

A. Yes.

Q. And at that time then he was not free to leave?
A. We had -- no. It was an ongoing investigataion.
Q. Okay. So he was held in the first floor by

who, which efficer?
A. I don't recall who was up on the first floor.
Q. ®kay. And the other officers then conducted a

search pursuant to that search warrrant?

10
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A,

Q.
building?

A.

Q
A.
Q

>

Q.

Yes.

And was contraband narcotics found in that

Yes, there was.

And where was it found?

It was found in the basement.

And were you there when it was feund?
I was.

After those narcotics were found, did you go

back upstairs to where Mr. Hernandez was being held?

A.

Q.

Eventually I di.&, yes.

Okay. And when you went upstairs, at that time

he was in custody still upstairs?

A.

Q.

®

Q.

Q
A
Q.
A

He was sti.ll detained. He wasn't handcuffed.
But he was detained?

Yes.

Okay. And there were officers guarding him?
Yes.

Yeis Just don't remember whi.ch one?

That is correct.

Okay. In any event, at that time, did you

gquestion him about those narcotics?

A,

Eventually I did. I did guestion him about the

narcotics that was found.

11
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Q. And prior to asking him questions, did you read

him his Miranda rights?

A. I did net,

Q. He gave a statement then to you about the
drugs?

A. He did.

Q. You placed him under arrest officially then and

handcuffed him?
A, Again, eventually, he was then taken into
custody and he was handcuffed.
Q. And he was charged with the cocaine and
marijuana that was found in the basement?
A, That Js co.rrect.
MR. DEILEON: I have no other questions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Cross.
MR. TURNOCK: Yes, Judge.
CROSS-EXAMINATION
By Mr. Turnock:
Q. You -- when you went into the home -- just for
the benefit of the Court, when you go in, there's half a
flight of stairs that go down to a basement and anolther
half flight of stairs that go up to the first floor?
A. That is correct.

Q. Kind of like a bungalow style home; correct?

12
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A.

Q.

Yes.
You went to the basement immediately:; right?
I did.

So you did not see the defendant when you made

initial entry into the home?

A.

That is correct. Eventually I did see it, but

not 1n the initial phase.

Q.
order of
there?

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

And when you went into that basement, the first

business was to make sure no ene else was dewn

That Ji.s corirect.
And then did you start the searxrch?
Yes.

Okay. And as you conducted the search, you

found cannabi.s in two coolers; correct?

a.

Q.

That is correct.

And other officers were —-- other efficers were

in the basement with you as well; correct?

A.

Q.

Yes.

And during that time, cocaine was also found orn

the shelf in the basement; correct?

A.

Q.

A.

Yes,
Okay. You're a Spanish speaker; correct?

Yes.
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Are yeu fluent 1n Spanish?

I am.

Okay.- You've spoken it your whole life?
Yes.

After these items were found, did you then ge

back up to the first floor?

A, I did,

Q. I'm serry, to the first floor for your first
time?

A. Yes.,

Q. You found the defendant in the kitchen?

A. Yes.

Q. What was he doing in the ki.tchen?

A. He was sitting down at the kitchen table.

Q. At the kitchen table?

A, Uh-huh.

Q. Anyone else there with him?

A. I believe there were three or [oui;, three
daughters maybe, and I think possibly his wife. I'm not

toe sure.

Q.

So some women that you assumed eor later

determined were family members?

A.

Q.

Yes.

Okay. When you saw the defendant in the
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kitchen, what did you do when you approached them?

A. I approached them. I introduced myself to him.
And then T asked if -- that I want to speak to him in
pri.vate.

Q. And did he agree to speak to you in private?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And was that so you spoke to him outside

the presence of hiis family?
A. Yes.
Q. All right. When he's sitting at the table, was

he handcuffed?

A. No, he was not.
Q. Okay. s anyone keeping him at the table?
A. Yes. There were some officers there. I Jjust

can't recall who was there.

Q. They were in the room; correct?
A. They were, vyes.
Q. And the purpose for when you execute a search

warrant and there are people present, do you allow the
people to remain in varioiuis parts of the home or what do
you do?

A. No. We usually gather everyone that's inside
the residence to a central point. And then we keep them

there for our safety, as well as theirs, because we
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don't know what else can be found inside the residence.

It could be weapons, things of that nature, so for

everyone's safety, we just usually Just centralize them

in one location.
Q. And at that time they're detained for your
safety and to protect the integrity of the search;

correct?

A, T'hat a.s correct.

Q. ®kay. So after you asked the defendant to 9o
talk, where did you guys go?

A. We walked back towards the -- back towards the
residence into a bedroom.

Q. Not handcuffed; corrxect?

A. That is correct.

Q. Okay. And he agreed to go back there with you?

A. He did.

Q. And is ‘that when you had this conversation with
him?

A. Yes,

Q. And in terms of what you said to him, you told
him what was found in the basement: correct?

A. That 1s correct.

Q. You told him that there had been marijuana and

cocaine found in the basement?
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A. Yes.

Q. And aiter you told him that, did you ask him
anything? What did he tell you?

A He said that the narcotics belonged to him.

Q. Okay. Did he say anything about why they were

in the basement?

A. Yes. He stated that -~
Q. What was that?
A. He stated that he placed narcotics in the

basement because he didn't want his family to know about
it.

Q. Okay. Now, after you talked to him, did --
what happened with him? ©Did he go back to the kitchen”

Did he go somewhere else?

A. No. After that, I walked him back towards the
kitchen.

Q. And he remained with his family at that point”

A. Yes,

MR. TURNOCK: Okay- I have no further guestions,
Judge.
MR. ®ELEON: Now, Officer --
THE COURT: One second. One secend.
Okay. Any redirect?

MR. DELEON: Just very -- a couple of guestions,
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Your Honor.

Q.

not, 1in

» © p O >

REDIRECT EXAMINATION
By Mr. Deleon:

Officeir, you wrote an arrest report, did you

reference to your activities in this case?

You are Officer E. Gonzales, Star No. 962772
That is correct, yes.

Do you remember you wrote an arrest report?
No, I don't. Can I take a look at it?
Woul.d that refreslhh your recollection?

Uh-huh.

THE COURT: Is that Exhibit 1?2

MR.
BY MR.

Q.

Q.

DELEON: One. I'm sorry, Your Honor.

PELEON:

Is that the arrest report on this case?
It is an arrest report.

And you're -- the attesting officer is listed

Yes. That is correct.
So you wrote this report?
Yes,

Would you look at the body of the narration of

the report.

Did you state anywhere in your report that the
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defendant was read his rights?

A. Ne, not in this report.

Q. Okay. And =--

A. I'm sorry. Hold on.

That I explained his rights or semebody

explained te him his rights?

Q. Well, you'wve already told us you did net read
him his trights befere you questioned him; correct?

A. I did not, no.

Q. Okay. And you didn't indicate in yeur report

that yeu read him his rights --

A. I did net.

Q. -- before you questioned him?

A. Yes.

Q. So you did not read him his rights before you

questioned him about the narcotics; correct?

A. I did anot, no.

Q. Okay. The report does have an indication that
he was Mirandized, but that was after the statement was

given; cerrect?

A. That is correct, sir.
Q. Okay. And he was in custody, again, being held
in the kitchen en the first floexr prior to -- during the

search and pr:.or to yeu going upstairs?
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A,

Yes. Be was detained based on the

investigation that we were conducting.

You

Q.

»

THE

MR.

THE

may

THE

MS.

THE

MS.,

MR.

THE

MS.

MR.

THE

MR.

THE

And by three officers, approximately.

(No audible response.)

He was not free to leave?

No. No, he was not.
DELE®N: I have no other questions, Your Honor.
COURT: Any recross?
TURWOCK: Ne;, Yeur Honer.
COURT: All right. Thank you. You're excused.
step down.

{Witness excused.)

COURT: Defense?
BELE®UWN ; Just briefly, Your Honor.
COURT: No. Do you have any further witnesses?
DELEON: No, that's it.
DELEON: Ne. I'm sorry.
COURT: So you rest?
PELEON: Yes, Judge.
PELEON: Yes.
COURT: Okay. State, any witnesses?
TURNOCK: No, Your Hono.r. The ®eople rest.
COURT: The State rests as well.

®kay. Argument.
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MS. DELEON: Judge, yes, Jjust briefly.

We have testimony here today that the
defendant, in fact, was not free to leave. Ne
reasonable person would believe that they werxre free to
leave at that time. This was absolutely a custodial
situation.

Once the narcotics were found, pursuant to the
search warrant, the officer testified that he was
guestioned and gave a statement. Prior to Miranda he
was actually, in fact, taken into a different xroom to be
interrogated.

There is no mention of the statement in the
arrest report initially written. There's no words that
we heard in the testimony about what this admission
said, ne Miranda again be=fere these -- this questicning
eccurr.ed.

They toek the statement, gave him Miranda, and
then he was fermally arrested. But we would argue that
it is absolutely a custodial interxrogation, that he
sholwild have been given his Miranda warnings prior to any
guestioning once these narcotics were feund.

And for those reasons, we believe, Judge, that
this -- these facts rendexr the statement inadmissible

and ask you to please suppress the statements at this
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time, Judge.

THE COURT: Thank you.

State.

MR. TURNOCK: Your Honor, we believe the division
here is that the officer detained all the residents that
they found in the property for their safety and for the
integrity of the investigation, se they're not under the
legal sense of they're under arrest.

And so when the officer engaged in a
conversation with the defendant, the defendant's
statements were not custodial in nature during that -—-
during that interview and so Miranda wasn't ree«quired.
Therefore, the statement should be admissible.

Thank you.

THE COURT: Okay. Anything further, Mr. or
Ms. Del.,eon?

MS. DELEON: Your Honor, Jjust briefly. Just that
the officer desciiibed the situation as custodial in
nature himself during his testimony. That's all.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.

The Court's heard the testimony of the officer.
Basically the officers went to this location to execute
a search warrant. The defendant was placed into the

kitchen, along with other family members. There were
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three othexr officers there.

The Court finds that even though the officer

said that they were detained, he also said the defendant
was not free to leave:! therefore, the defendant was in

custody.

After the narcotics were found, the defendant

1s removed to another room. Even though the defendant

wasn't handcuffed, iL is a custodial type of situation;

and therefore, Miranda rights should have been given

orior to speaking to the defendant, especially after the

narcotics were feund.

Based upon that, your motion to suppress

statements is granted.

MR. DELEON: rphank you, Your Honor.

MR. TURNOCK: y,yr Honor, it will be Motion, State,
nolle pros as to the underlying matter.

THE COURT:  motjon, State, nolle PIOS. (ff call.
That's all counts?

MR. TURNOCK: al1 counts.

THE COURT: a1l counts. Qff call.

MR. DELEON: And demand for trial noted, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. So noted.

Is he on EM? No.

MR. DELEON:  Yeah. I believe he is, Your Honor.
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THE

MR.

MR.

THE

MR.

COURT: Still?

DELEON: Yeah,

TURNOCK: Yeah. I think he is.
COURT: Are you sure?

PELEON: Yes. Let me double-check. I asked him

this mozrning.

you

MR .

THE

MR,

MS.

THE

{Whereupon a discussion was held
outside the record, after which the
following proceedines were had
herein:)
DELEON: He still has the EM.
COURT: Is it through Pretrial Services, though?
DELEON: It's Pretrial Services.
DELEON: It's Pretrial Services, Your Henor.

COURT: Okay. That's terminated instanter. If

want to draft an order, I'Jl sign it,

MS.

DELEON: Thank you, Judge.
(Which were all the proceedings had
at the hearing of the above-entitled

cause, this date.)
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )

T

COUNTY OF C O O K J

SS:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CRIMINAL DIVISION

I, Adrienne

Anderson, an Official Court

Reporter for the Circuit Court of Cook County, County

Department-Criminal Division, do hereby certify that I

reported in shorthand the proceedings had at the

above-entitled cause;

that I thereafter caused the

foregoing to be transcribed into typewriting, which I

hereby certify to be a true and accurate transcript of

the proceedings had before the HONORABLE DOMENICA A.

STEPHENSON,

Judge ef said court.

(7;11,0xAJdEZ?%%EL""F'__—_

A

No.

Dated this 4th day

of May,

2022,

IENNE ANI¥RSON, CSR
ficial Court Reporter
084-004320
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’ POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1. John Castellanos should have been grawrted an cvidentinsy hearing when at the
second-stage there were sufficient facts alleged which, if preven true st a third-stage
hecaring, would be sufficient for the trial court to grant post-conviction-relief.

725 ILCS 5/122 (Post-Conviction Hearing ACt) ............ooiiiviiniiirieiiiiieiecanieaneeins l:gae
Peogle vs. Celeman, 701 N.E2d 1063 (1968)........oocviriieiiiienniiiiii e, S 12
Peaple vs Knight 937 N.E2d T8I (20T0) L. i it e 13
People vs Alexender, 11 N.EIA 388 (2014) ..o e e .. 14
People vx Jamar, 44 NE.3d 1178 (2015) ...ooovviiene, B YA T ST . BT W 15
Peapie vs. Sasiders, A7 NE.2d237 (2006) .....viveie it 16
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.

NATIURE OF THE CASE
At the secend stage of john Castellanus’ Post Conviction Petitien, the wial cout
determined that a third-stage evidentiary hezring was not warraated by the allegations in the
Petition.
This is a direct appeal frem the judzinent of the court below, No issue s raised challenging

the charging inswument,

ADM-PROCD-002122



'. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
Did the sllegations in John Castellanos’ Post-Convictien Petition entitle hi: i have a third-stage

evidentiaty hearing?

ADM-PROD-002123



STATUTES AND RULYS INVOLVED

. 725 ILCS 3/J22: Post Convicton Bearing Act
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‘. STATYXMENT OF FACTS

John Castellatos was indicked on June 21, 2012, on five counts of firearm violations and
two coumts of narcotics charges {(C. 115 thru C. 123) stemming from =z search of the rcsidence
wherce he und bis wife, Ruth, lived. John Castellanos was admitted to bond (C. 124) but failed to
appear for tmal. (C. 153) A jury trial was held ir absencia (C. 187) The defense attorey cailed no
witnesses et trial. On July 31, 2013, Jokn Castellanos was convicted of ail charges (C. 230 thru
236) and scntenced to 25 years in the [llinois Department of Corrections. (C. 234 thra C. 257) No
postirial motiog or notiee of appeal was filed by the attorzeys on his behzlil The def ense zttormeys
petitioned the Court ferthe bail bond refurd (C. 245 thru C. 253) which was ganted On Deceaber
17, 2015, a Body Writ was served on John Castellanos ard he was remanded to the custody of the
Ilhinois Department of Correckons (C. 264 thm C. 266) to serve out his seatence. @n October 17,
2016, Jolm Castellaros filed his PostConviction Pegitior (C. 274 thru C. 238) The trial cowrt
reviewed the petition at phase onc, found that there was a gist of & constitutional violation and
allowed the petition to stand, moving on to phase two. (C. 304 th;u 307) On February 1, 2017, the
state filed a dotiop to Dismiss Pest-Conviction Petfjjon (C. 311 thru C. 354) On March 28, 2017,

John Castellanos filed a Response to Mptionte 13ismiss Post-Conviction Pemtien. (C. 359 thru C.

379) On May 2, 2017, a hearing was had and the Court granted the swmate’s motion to dismiss. (R.

2 thsu R. 20; C. 381 thru 384) On May 31, 2017, John Castellanos filed a Motion to Reconsider

Court’s Ruliag of May 2, 201 7. (C. 392 thru C. 402) Cn July 21, 2017, a hearing was bad and the
Cowt denied the Motjon to Reconsider Court’s Ryfing of May 2, 2017, (R.21 thru R 25)¢(C.404)

A notice of appeal was timely filed. (C. 405 :hwuC. 407)
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as bond for Jobw Castelianos, even theugh the attotneyshad atready been paid in full. (C.
275, subsection g)

Pursuant 1o statute, before a trial in absencia ceit be keld, the Clerk of the Circuit Court
must send a oertificd letter to the address of the defendant, as evidenced by the bond slip,
along with a copy of the Order of Court that a trial will be heid /» gbsencia The address
listed on the boad sheet of Jobn Castellanos was 4 N, 336 Mill Street. Addison, IL, but the
Otticial Certificate of Mailing by the Clerk of the Circuit Courr, BuPage County, certifies
that the letier was sent to a wrong address, i.e. 4 N. 366 Mill Street, Addison. Jlinois. The
defense attorneys did not object is the ttial in absencie even though the precedent statutory
requirement bad not been meet. Attomey Kayne did not call Ruth Castellanes w testify
that thé certifiec mail was nut sent to her house and that neither she nor her husbasd signed
feor thc'mail. Kayne did not remind the Court that John Castellanos was allowed by the
Court to travel throughout the United States, so that the litile police investigation of the
surrounding hospitals wus not enough to establish “substantial evidence™ that John
Castellanos knew of the trial date and that he was willfully avoiding trial. Kayne did not
remind the Cowrt that John Castellanos was an infoim ant for the Drug Enforcement Agency
and was using a name different than John Castellanos and that he may be hospitalized or
ircarccrated under 4 different name. lnstéad, when asked by the Court if Kiuyne had any
evidence to effer in opposition to the trial jr absencia, the sttorney replied, “I have no
evidence, your Honor"” Thus, Kanye never even made a naked objection to the tial iz
absencia (C, 275, subsection h; C278, subscctons |, j, k. |, m, n; C. 277 subsections o, p,

gq: C- 289, subsection 13; C. 278, subsection y; C. 301, subsections e, £, & h)
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10,

Kayne agreed to allow the State to present the hearsay decument that John Castellanos
allegedly wrete, which Kzyne had told Ruth and John Castellanos had been obtained
illegally and which Kayne had promised to file a Motion 1o Supp:ess Statement. (C. 277,
subsestion s)

Kayne's sele concern was the $35,000 that'Ruth Castellacos had posted as surety, which
Kayne was uitimately able to secure through larceny and false statements to the tial court
judge. (C. 277, subsection 1)

Kajyme: never asked for a cesitiruance in an at'empt to locate John Castellanos so he could
appear at wial. {C. 276, subsection m, C. 301, subsection d))

Defense attorncy Kayne did net call Ruth Castellanos to testify that she had not received
the certified lztter frem the Cletk of the Circuit Cowt, DuPage County, and that neither she
nor Iier husband signed for any cectified letter and that the signature en the posiel card was
neither her nor her husband's signature. (C. 276, subsection n: C, 301. subsection g))
Ruth Castellanos had beer: in Kayne’s law office a mere 4 weeks béfore the start of the trial
in absencia, yet Kayne did not tell Ruth Castellanos about the upcoming trial date and
request her uppearance at the thial to testify that the guns were hers and the narcotics werc
not Jahns. {C. 278. subsection t;, C. 290, subsections 18, 19, 20, 21; C. 278, subsection z)
Kayne did not contact Cristina Cabalicro, the sister of John Castellanos, n an attempt te
locate John Castellneos and tell him ofthe trial date, even though Kayne keew that Cristina
Caballero was a paralegal employed at the law (irm of SpyratosDavis, 1001 Warrenville
Road, Suite 210, Lisle, DyPage County, Illinois, with a phone number of 630.8102067

and a fax number of 630.963.8733. (C. 278, subsections u, v, w)

10
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1t. Cristing Caballero could have conwected her brether, John Castellanos, to tell him of the

2.

135

4.

15.

trial date, but Kayne never contacted her, even though Xayne tolc Judge Fawell:

“Judge, for the recerd, [ tsied to contact the defendam’s sister, who | have had
contact with in the past; and i called her the night before the trial and did notgeta
call buck. 1did gess (sic) her voicemail, didn't just go iato something, but I haven't
heard back.” [Cour: wanscript, page 144, Exhibit 1 aftached % affidavit of Cristina
Cabal lero| (C. 299 sud C. 300)

Kayne never calied and fe® a message with Cristina Caballero and bis statemert to Judge
Fzawell wss deliberately false. (C. 391, subsections h, i)

At trial, the jury evep had a questicr as to whether the police had a right te search the
house, ay evidenced by the note that the jury sent out to the court during deliberations. This
issue would have beenresolved by the Cowt if only Kayne had filed the Motion to Suppiess
28 he had promised Ruth and John Castellanos that he would do. {C. 278. subsection x)
Kayne never called Ruth Casteltanos as a wimess at trial to testify that the narcotics feund
in the house did not belong to John Castellanos, even though she had repeatedly told Kayne
and Atterney Martin that she would truthfuily testify that the narcotics did ost belong to
John Castellanos. (C. 279, subsection aa)

Kzyne filed no objection to the state’s Motjon io Limine No. 2 where the state sought
permission of the cour: to argue to the jury that because John Caantclianos was vet in cour:,
hls absence was an indiciura of guilt. The Court graited the state’s motion without any
written or oral objection from Kayne. (C. 183 thiu 185; C. 279, subsection bb)

After the verdicts of guilty, Kayne never flled any post-trial motions o that the issues could
be pre:served for appea’, including the judge’s decision to allow airial in absencia Kayne

preserved nothing for appeal, Nothing, (C. 279, subsection cc)

ADM-PROD-00213¢



16, KayTe never f:led a post-trial Motion to Reconsideg the 25-year sentence, so that sentence
could be appesled, (C. 279, subsection dd)

17. Kayne never filed 8 Notice of Appeal. (C. 279, subsection oc)

18. Kayne and Martin deliberately-did not notify Ruth Castellanos, the hail bend surety who
bad posted $35,000, that they were going to fraudulently takc the bail bond refund, cven
though the attorneys had been paid in full prior to the trial and aftér Ruth Castellanos had
been in Kayne's office just weeks cafier, (C. 279, subscctions ¥, 38, hb, ii, 1))

19. Attorneys Kayne and Martin hid their confiict of intcrest, where they were planning to
appropiriate the surety’s $35,000, from Ruth and John Castellaros and neither Ruth nor
John Castellanos signed a petition that thc money be retumed to either attemey. (C. 280,

subsections kx, 1, mm, nn)

CIIRIRTHEEENENR

In 1998, vur Supreme Cowt reviewed guidelincs when e Post-Cenviction Petition, 725
TLCS 5/122, i3 litigated in lilinois cowts. In People vs, Coleman, 781 N.E2d 1463, 183 1l1.2d
366. 233 111. Dec. 789, (Supreme Court of Illinois, 1998) Coleman had becn convicted of murder
and he filed a post-convictian petition, elleging inettective assistance of couasel. The tiial cour:
dismnissed the petition without an evidentiary hearing Tn reversing end remanding the case, the
Court made the following observations.

“Thus, at the dismmssal stage of a posi-conviction proceeding, whether under section 122-
2.1 or under section 122-3, the circuit courtis concerned merelY with determining whetzer
the petition's allegations sufficiently deraonstrate a constitutional iufirrmity which would
necessitate relief under the Act. Moreover, our past holdings have foreclosed the circuit
court ftom engaying in any fact.finding at a dismissal hearing bocause all well-pleaded
facts are to be taken as true at this point in the proceedings.” (701 N.E2d at 1071)

12
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)

“Although a post-conviclion petitiener is not entitled to an evidentiary hearing as a mattes
ofright. this court has repeated.y stressed that a hearing is required whenever the petitioner
makcs a substantial showing of a violation of constitutional tights, . . . On the other hand,
when a petitioncr’s claims are based on maters outside the record. this court has
emphasized that it {s not the intent of the Act that such claims be adjudicased on the
pleadings. Rather, the func:ien of the pleadings in a proceeding under the Act is 0
determine whether the petitiener is entitled to a bearing. Therefore, the dismissal of a pest-
conviction petition is waranted only when the petition’s allegations of fuct — liberally
construed in favor of the petitioner and 1n light of the otiginal tr.al record - fail to make a
substantial showing of imprisonment in violation of the state or fedcral constitution. (701
N.E2d at 1072)

“In light of the foregoing, we are of the opinion that the ultimate question regarding the
sufficiency of the allegations contained in a post-convict'on petition marits treatment as a
legal inquiay requiring plenary appellate review. . . . We acknowledge that our decision
today on the standard of revicw marks a departure from previeus holdings of this court
Theretore, we hold that in the intcresw of justice and public policy, the standard of review
anneunced in this opinion shall b¢ applied to all future appeals ard those that are pending
at the time this decision becomes final iz this court.” (701 N.E2d at 1075)

Thus, an Appellate Cour: should view the allegations cnurterated sheve to determine

whether these factual allegations are sufficient to require an evidentiaty heating at a thirdswge

peoceediog.

ln People vs. Knight, 937 N.E.2d 789, 403 [il. App.3d 461, 344 1Il. Dec. 766 (3" Dist;,
2010), Xnight had pted guilty to murder. In his postconviction petitien he allegad that u prisun
gang leader had forced him to plead puilty to the murder in oider to mollify prison officials and

pteserve the ability ef the gang te run drugs. prostitution and ruovic rentals in the paison, ‘The

13
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circuit court dismissed the petition as being without merit. Onappesl, the Appellate Court reversed
the dismissel aad sent it back to the circuit court, Following arguments, the circuit court. granted
the state’s motion to dismiss, The Appellate Court again reversed the dismissal and remanded it

for an evidentiary hcaring

“We reiect the State's argurnent that defendant’s affidavits do not gqualify as newly
discovered evidence. Defendant's affidavits constituie new c¢vidence within the meaaing

of pestconviction proceedings.” (937 N.E 2d at 794)

“Defendant acgues that any stalesent on his part (during the guilty plea admonitions] that
bis plea was not coerced was itself the result of the same coercion that forced himto plead
guilty. Defendant arguies that even under the State's claim that the transcript belies the
claim that the plea was ceerced, the question of whether his plea was coerced and thus
involuntary is a marter o f credibility that can only be resolved at an evidentary bearng. At
the second stage of postconviction procesdings, a petition may be dismissed if its $ectual

cla'ms are baseless.” (937 N.E.2d at 795)

“The standard, at the secondstage of postconviction proceedings, is that all well-pied
aflegations are taken as true unless pesitively rebut'ed by tke record of the proce2dings.”

(937 N.E2d at 796)

“We do not think that defendant’s factual assertions in suppor: of hs claim that his guilty
plea was coerced and thus involuntary are bascless. We also fird that defendant can raise
his {ree-standing claim of actual innocence in posteonviction procevdings. Detfendant’s
guiity plea does not priohibit him from waising either claim in postconviction proceedings,
Actordngly, we bold that the trial court erred in dismissing defendant s postconviction

petition without an evidentiary hearing,” (937 N&.2d at 798)

InPeople vs Alexander. 11 N.E.3d 388, 381 1), Dec 757, 2014 IL App (2d) :20810 (2

Dist, 2014), Alexander challenged his cenviction for possession of a controlled substance with a

14
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. postconviction petition based oz newly discoveced evidence, The circuit court dismigsed the
. petition and this Appellate Cour:reversed and retnanded.

“At the second-stage dismissal icaring, the defendant bears the burden of making a
substantial showing of a constitutional violat:on. Fusthez, the trial coutt must accept as wrue
all well-pleaded facts that are not positively rebutted by the triai record. Where, as here,
the defendant's claims are based on matters outside the record, the trial court is prohibited
fiom engagicg in fact £.nding. Thus, where factual disputes reguize a determination of the
truth or falsity of supponting affidavits or exhibits, that dctermination cannot properly be
made at a hearing on a motion to dismiss, but rather cam be resolved only dunag a third-
stage evidentiary hearing. If a subsiantial showing of a constitutional violation is set forth,
the petition advances to the thirdstage for an evidentiary Learing. We revicw de novo the
tial coust's dismissal of a postconvictior petition at the secocd stage of the procecdings.”
(11 N.E.3d at 395)

. “We ieiterate that, at this stage in the postconviction proceedings. ail well-pieaded facts
that are not positively rebutted by the irial record aretaken as true.” (11 N.E 3d at 396)

In reversing and remmanding the dismissa) ofa postconviction petition in People vs. Lomar,
44 N.E.3d 1178, 398 [li. Dec: 766, 2015 IL App (1¥) 130542 {1* Dist,, 2015), the Appellate Court
remarked:

“The Act provides a remedy for defendants who have suffered a substantial violation of
constitutional rghts at trial, and establishes s three-stage process for adjudicating 2
postconviction petition. In e first stage, the circuit court may dismiss petitions that src
frivolous or patently without merit. In the second stage, the circuit cowt must detenmnine
whether the petition and any accompanying docurmenation make a substantial showing of
a coastitutiona) vi ol ation. If the petitiocer makes the rejuisite substantial showing that kis
constitutional rights wete violated, he ig entitled %o an evidentiary hecaring At such a
hearing, the citcuit court serves as the fact finder, and, thereforc, it is the court’s fumction
. todetennine witmess credibility, dccide the weight to be given testimony and evidence, and

15
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ccsolve any evidentiary conflicts. . . . Dismissal is wananted only if the ailegations in the
petition, whee liberally constructed in light of the trial record, cannot support a substantial
showing of a constitutional violation. . . . In other words, the substantial showing of a
constitutional violation that roust be made at the second stage is a mcasure of the Icgal
sufficicncy of the petifion's well-pied allegationy of a constitutional violation, which if
proven at 8n evidentiary hearing, would etitle petitiorer to reliet.” (Emphssis in original)
(44 NE3d at 1182)

Fimlly, the 2016 Supreme Court case of People vs, Sanders, 47 N £.3d 237, 399 {l]. Dec.
732, 2016 1L 118123 (Supreme Coutst of Illinois, 2016} reiterated that a dismissal at the second-
stage is to be reviewed by the sppellate cour! de r10vo,

“Ihe dismsszal of a postconviction petition withoutan evidentiary kearing is reviewed de
novo, The question raised in an appeal from an order dismissing a postcouviction petition
atthe second stage is whether the allegation i n the petition, liberally construed in favor of
the pettioner and taken as true, are sufficient to invoke relief under the Act. Since there
arc ne factual issues at the dismissal smgc of the procesdings, the question is essentially a
iegal one, which 1equirea the reviewing coust to make iw own independent assessment of

the allegations of the petition and supporting documentzation. (47 N.X.3d at 245)

When considering the allegations listec in John Castellanos' Post-Convictior: Petition, as
discussed in Paragrzphs 1 through 19 above, and in light ef the swndard of “all well-pled
allegations arc taken as trce unless positively rebutted by the 1ccord of the proceedings,” any
number of his sllegations, standing alone, cty out for an evidentiary hearing at the thirdstage. [t
is at such a hearing that the wisl court can flush out truth frfom fiction and ensure thet Joan

Castellanos husrcceived the full benefits that he is entitled to under the law.

16
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CONCLUSION '
For tbe foregeing zeasons, John Castellanos, 1efendant-Appellant, respectfully requests
that this Honorable Court reverse the dismissal ofhis PostConviction Petition and send this maiter i

back to the Circuit Court for a third-stage evidentiary hearing.

Rospectfudly submitted,

John Pau) Carroll / Michelle Gonaslez
608 South Washington Street
Napervitle, IL 60540

630.717.5000
johapauicarryili@ue].com

C@UNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
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IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS
SECOND JUBICIAL DISTRICT

No. 2-17-0005

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

_Us_
JOHN CASTELLANOS,
DefendantAppetland,

APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING

Grounds for Rehearing

Appellant John Caslellanos, by his attorneys.Jolm Paul Carroll and Michclle
Gonzalez, respecffully petitions fer rehearing of the summary order of May 2. 2018,
dismissing this appeal for failure to comply with Illinois Supreme Court Rule
341(h)}(7) in his opening brief Appellant respectfully submils that the remedy of
dismissalimposed in this case is excessively severe and penalizes appellant with the
forfeiture of his appeal duc to the errors of his attorney. He submits that an order
striking his briefand directing him totile an amended brief in commpliance with Rule
341(h)(7) is the adequate and appropriate remedy.

This pelition is filed within twenty-one days of the order of summary
dismisszl, as required by Supreme Court Rule 367(a). Simultaneously with this
petition. appellant is filing a motion to reconsider and vacatethe order of dismissal
as an alternate procedural basis for the same relief

_ s
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GRUTL Gilles, wee Hane tthe inthazartt autHomiity tto disnitss e apmead). Hstesth
Gihtlear. a6 11l Ap. B 86, 4122 (Cong). Acerextiingliv. we do 3o hetee. sl

Retheating is reguestal hoeause tthe sandion ingosd, tie most dusic
Femealy available i he @uurt's divenetiomany amuony;, i exesinely sXere il
wnfaiely pendiizes the appellant for the curable mistalies of s atwney. AR
EeCosmi7Es that where an appellant’s brief does not comply wilth thie Supreme ot
Fulles, the courthas the inherent authorily to dismiss the appaall Epstein v. Galuskd,
862 Til. App. 3d 36, 42 (15t Dist. 2005). Viclation of the rules does not dives! the
eanirt of jurisdietion, but rather is an admonishment to the parties. Zadrogny v. City
Colleges, 226 T, App. 3d 200 (1991). Whether to impose the sanction of dismissal
is a matter committed to the reviewing court’s discretion. In re: Marriage o
Gallagher, 256 111, App. 3d 493 (1st Dist. 1993), Alderson v. Southern Compeny, 381
Ill. App. 3d 822 (1st Dist. 2001).

Ia this case appellant Castellanos has colorable and arguably meritorious
grounds for appealing the stagie- twodiismiissal of his posi-convietion petition. Rather
iham nexiex alll off his clainas in the conlexl of ilhis motion, it is sufficient {e point te
one esample. Castellbmos daimed tiat he revsived imeflective asdittamee of counsed
wilhea Wb atieimeyss att st il im et fxiled topresemnt ihe testimony of ikt
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RuthGratallaneswisaamatterofireasordbanindstratag ncasset hearsseilingh
1aa8 ittt @vitkeneethe dirffentiontis costtatinll tateenenthettadimitted | Uiddthe,
i iceasms il the dnugsweseelits. TReantrdlittionhrweemdidtndantis cuastia)
slatamant antl Hiis wittels audlmond bettgementt it e irmss wenee lasss presested] 4
dhisratiad fissve off ffaut fforr e jiuny. e fivry Sound Ruilh Casedlhoiss ertimemy
enadifileitaniildinave rejastied deffentiamits o totinh strtem iy, pRIARS CONARLR,
(thal he made the advmiission in onder to protect hits wifke. e Bt il wediie
datanse eviidance may lhe contradicted by some evidence offered by e steie ik ot
by itself grounds not to presemt the exajpatory evidence and a decidion Bt ko
PrEset exculpatlory evidence is not reasomible trial strategy. See, 0., Feople v
Baines, 399 Tll. App. 3d 881, 896 (2nd Wist. 2010) (“The State also aigues that
defense eounsel’s actions were merely trial strategy. But it defics reasen to believe
that defense esunsel would intentionally fiil to bring eut the very essenee of the
defense theary in the clearest pussible manner.”), Peaple v. Gurga, 180 Ill. App. 3d
263, 269 (iut Dist. 1089) (*We can conceive of no sound tactical reason not tv esll
defendant’s [witnesses].”)

Second, Lhe state asserted that defendant was not prejudiced by the failure of
counsel \opresenthis wife's testimony because there was overwhelming evidenee of
his consiructive possession. Pemplew. Humumen, 228111 App. 2d 318 (2nd Dist. 1992)
iis; dispoviline of this argument. Whether the state has established cononetive
pRSsRssion i a Questiom of fact fior mesolution by the jmy. Meelly because the
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- il beetivenashisianeso-oonnat koasitktddinnf fililiget eoc bl ogg by dBast ObthRe
[REQSEREMAN eaasenibibe deohimany 06 fareadiliuruililbltevitasss CoaktlRRAG R4S
223 HEOREREEMIRER t Hay beecondssipgediisniised lof s chlilivas SIRRFERSET,

Apptian cenreedes taatHorpgumeen ssettionobfiis bieé vasdedsisan vart
fEailertércemmnly wilthiRidesaa (H1167) aarttleqpobe isestodtht eot Hiscomatantit ot Bt
Reaplc. ihe wamuetly of dlisniissa), Huweeer ids exceesiive iin thiadt it diugsivess hif
Apaeheroitisighttopuswesamtarttdlymeetitoissannsed ferddrettimis
ffilingswihichaceqmiie 4 Asticetlimtirsimulamenmd)y R imu i ROy,
AnRlliantis csumsdl have kil sty Toehue S, wOoH R ARRNARHH e
Secand distiat sffice off the Stage Ay e Delfertior, o mke Tesiliois HRGNEND)
o hikng s hrief finto omypliiunse. A copy off the warified shatemmi of At
Saahs, a6 sulbmitted with the mtion torecmsider, is attadhed s ah uppEHiinie T
petition. Althoughhe had we contact @r Eamiliarity wikh this case waidi after U Rl
ef the gismissal order of May 2, he has made a preliminary review of appellant's brief
as eriginally submilled, hus made an initial review of excerpts from the 7cenrd 0
appeal, and is prepared , should the court grant this motion, to revise appellaat’s
brief so as to bring it into complismce with the Supreme Court Rules.

Conclusion

Appellant submits that the remedy of dismissal is excessive where he has
made 4 good-faith effort to comply with the applicable rules of court, where the
concedied deficiencies iin his filings are curahle, and where his attommeys have
ohtaimed assistance of expericmecd appellate coumsel to bring i beief in
complianne.
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Ragsilestiithestatesfilliingis,
Mitdunifff Apnsdliss,

Jisthn Castdllanss,
IDefesdiur-Apnsditaiie

APPELLANT S MOTHON T RETONSIDER AND WVACKTE
ORPER OF DISMISHAL AN TO REINSTATE AHHERL

Appdiant Fohn Castellanos, by his attorneys Johm Paudl Carroll and Nichelle
Gonzalez, respectindly moves that this court vacate the sunmary order enered on May 2,
2618, dismissing this appesl, and that it reinstate the appeal, sirike appellant’s opeming
Lirief, and gramt an extension oftime for appellant to submit an araended vpeningbrief that
will comply with Tilinois Supreme Court Rule 341(h)(7). In support of his motion appeliast
submils that:

L. This case is before the court on appeal from a f{inal order of the eireuit eeurt of Bu
Page County granting the People's motion Lo dismiss appellant's post-conviction petition:
2. On May 2, 2018, this court entered a Supreme Court Rule 23(c)(2) summary order
dismissing the appeal for failure of appellant’s opening brief to comply with illinois
Supreme Court Rule 341(h)(7).

Prucedural Status
3. Appellant fillkd timelly notiee of appeal from the final order of the cirewit court,
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4 HranmmanyastiecenteeeWays om 8 tHitorbened brenppadtssnisscetf o5 riife
stappallantstriseftocconyily witth Il mmisSymsemecomt R34 {IN)0), WiikkhseediHh
tthexegnitamantrnthenmsumentsedtionoffanagppdliattdhief andrequiitssanAaiadinm
doiinahiieintstrtier ituumantt witidhsttall omiwintecadantivssdtiteansdlnied
ihereasansiharatons wwithaittationdithemiortirsadipaygeveffltereaandiredindion will
FEavitestthat ipslinksatangwetarewainetbamdisiedlmutteniisdlintemrpy ik imew]
Argimant,or on pattionfior rdheatms”
5 Thesummany onder madited:
Defaniantshriefconsists of 2 gemerd oulimeof iemmmactens diaims athe
riade i bl posianmvitttion petitiron. amd Foor pages of blodk qruetaiions fiwm
€asey emeaning the strges of posttwaniidion procoedimgs. Dt
eaneludes witth his “angumnent’™ it takiing the alllcgations of his pdiition a3
rue, “any nDumiber of his allegstions, standing alone. ory oul fer 2
evidentiary hearing at the third stage.” However, he does not it]l us whiy. .
Given the absence of dearly defiined issues supported wilh coesive
argumeits and citation to pertiment authority, we will mot consider
defendan's appeal.
6.  This eourt’s order concluded, “Where an appellant’s briel does not eomply with the
stipreme court tules, we have the inherent authority to dismiss the appeal. Bpsteii v.
Gulusky, 362 1, Ap, 3d 36, 42 (2005). Accordingly, we do so here. Appeal dismissed.”
7 Simultaneously with this motion to vacate, and as a procedurally alternative form
of relief, appellant has filed a petition for rehearing seekiny the same reliefrequested in this
meotion,
8. This motion is filed within 21 days of the entry of the order of dismissal.
Grounds for Relief
9.  Reconsiderationis requested because the sanction impuwed by this court's order is
excessiwelly severe and unffairly pemsilizes the appellant fer the misttalkes of his attorney.
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A9 Abperkant ricepgiizes tthat whrrre am agpéliarties Hyidf s et codRipy Withh e
SHHRES et ks tHicconist Haas Hesiimoremtanuriigyteodi ssifsstesapsadl fnptesiy.
ialielin. g T AR U6, 4 (nsttiisst o)) Wiadddtoomof e bes diwsnddiveshithie
Rt oif jingistliation. Putt ratheriis ain adinomniafmeit to Qs pratiess. Zadeony w. @iy
Conliepss. 22011 Appn. T weo Groni). WHetthen toiimpore e sundion afdRnisalliis &
mattar sffithe marisming eontts disovdiion. Tnme: Miamagreaferdlagiis, 265611 A0, 34
A9 (@it DliaL. kRg). Aiderseom ) SmtthannCon grary, 3 111 Amp. BUB2e (s Ik 205659).
m. Anpalan sespeetfallly sabviits thett ik eyl presens amwtiiodivns Euue T
COUFL'S meviien s tho vlhetlivar s prostt con victiiom o b waene sl it Lo SUvie & S
i metion to dismilss wilhout 2 tilint stage eviifenitiary henring, As this court is amaie, e
ciFavit @anrt allowed the petition Lo advanee to the second stage, findiing that Casiellanes
satistied Ghe fiest-stage oiilligation tio presemt e gist of a comstitational Sk, Prople v
Edwards, 197 . 2d 239, 244 (2001), a standard Uhat reqguires the petitioner (o allege
sufficient facts Lo make out elaim that is arguably conslilutional. Peaple v. Ilodges, 234 T,
2d 1 (2006), Penple v. Allen, 2015 IL 113135, ¥ 25 (2015). At the second s\age all well-
pleaded faets are taken as true for purpeses of ruling on a motion to dismiss. Peaple v.
Caballero, 126 11, 2d 248, 259 (1989), People v. Wegner, 40 Ill. 2d 28, 31-32, (1968),
Dismissal at the, second stage is warranted only when the petition's allegutlons of faet,
liberally construed in faver of the petitioner and in light of the original trial record, fail to
make a substantial showing of imprisonment in violation of the state or federal
constitution. Peaple v. Domagala, 2013 IL 113688, 135 (2013). People v. Tate, 2012 IL
nzzy, o (2012), People v. Colernan, 183 Ill. 2d 366, 382 (1998). if the Circuit Court
does mot dismiss the pretiion al the pleading stage, the proceeding advances o the third
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Stage, AL wihith Hie cantt conmtlugts enitterttioyy Heeatings. 725 1IKS 518820, Heaife b,

Cemutinay, urg 1l Qi 468, (GLi69).
2. Stisnificantl tter Costdllones’s wase, dieniid] off m lglly sulfitiait nriitiion wh ke
imedits witthaittewittentiany huatingamnd hesetistillyenttiep ke s, sttt b
llinsisllaw. Cabamoi e M1 Rilat 385, 7000 3N 2d atwers.
Avtithe dlismiissal sttage off o pros toamiiim pracseting, el wa Tk pradad ot
ittt cane st pesiiivedhy peetbutied Ty the anigiivel triid Inecord ane o e teliahass
tre.. Thhe fumequiiyyiimtowatiara prestt comviciinmpebiiiinn coraing SURMH
Adllefationsaf eonstitufiond dypivatt s doesmoitegiie thedhathevuite
@ngage im any factfioding ar cedibifity detrmvimaions. e AR
contemplatesthatauch detemmiinations willl emadicatithe edideantiany Sage,
meit tihe dismissal stage, of tihe litigatimn.
Thws petiitioner must e granted an exifientiary hearing unles his deims areeitier iy
inwalid oF are positively rebutted Ty the original trial necond. fd
13, A review of Castclllones’s post-conviction petition dernonstrates that at least some
of his elaiims had suffiicient merit and both legal and factwal basis to satisfy the stage-Rie
standard, to withstand a motion to dismiss, and to call for an evidenitiary hearing if nol fer
the outright grant of the petiition. Rather than review all of his claims im the context of this
motion, it is sufficient to point to one instance.
14. Castellanos claimed thal he received ineffective assistance of counsel when the
attorneys at his trial in absentiu failed to presemt the testimony of his wife, Ruth
Castellanes, that the fircarms and drugs found in the house were hers, not his, The petition
was supported by Ruth Castellanos’s affidavit. The state asserted two bases for dismissal
of this claim. First, it asserted that counsel's failure to call Ruth Castellanos was a matter
of trial strategy and was appropriate because the prosecution had put into evidence the

deflendant’s custodial statement that admitted that the firearms and the drugs were his, The
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Somnbatigtigrthetvwesndidboidantotstoaiidbsideeneo nadiissviftoakinoviadggumsaithnit
gheiitems warethess preesentetladiispitellifsueecdffast oo theej iy fthieel jupyaskfpsst)
Hath Gastallaness testimony cedibbie it colill Hoee reigeteet didtardiaiss custestizl
stiatement pethipsconthadingrtnthemulii Heeathmiséiorimodbs copesesthisswite e
faetithar arslihlediafense enidanzemmy e comimdineilhy soneavilbuueafteadi byt
sttateiisnnt hyitsdFgmumilsmattopresartiiecaiipimnyeriieeandadedidivh bt
REesat Sxaukpataay enitlence s met easomaile triid] st g, Ses, G g, Fuipe w BHIES,
S99 1. Ay, 5 S8n. By (2mdl Mistt. 2000)) (“Thir el anyies Dkt dlfsire coumsdls
Aionswietemendly triidlstnategy: Dt it diedies emontiohd et didfanse commleOuR]
imlemionally fail to bring out the wery essence off the deforse theory i Uhe dieaicstipessible
mignner.”), Peaple v. Garag, 18 Tl App. 3d 263, 260 (1st Diizt. 19) (“Wee can coneeive ¢f
no sound tactical reuson mol lo call defendant’s [wittessies])”) Seeund, the telte auseied
that defendant was not prejudiced by the failure of counsel to present his wife's tesmony
beeause there was overwhelming evidemce of his constructive possession. Peaple v.
Hammer, 228 Tll. App. 3d 318 (2nd Dist. 1992) is dispositive of this argumeni. Whether the
state has established constructive possession is a question offact for resolution by the iy
Mercly beeause the prosecution has offered evidence from which an inference of
constructive possession can be drawn does not mean that the jurywas required todraw that
inference. The ineffective assistance of counsel consisted in failing to challenge the heart
of the prosecution’s case with the testimony of a readilly available witness. Castellanos has

a strong argument that secomd-stage dismissal of thiis claim was improper.
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5. Aprallaneoncediasthrtthearguneattsettonaffiistrikdwasddfrirmubiiedto
Sty uith ulle Beutien), aand g izesBusth oot couttamll to thise Bregpte.
3. Anpdliant submits, Towewer, (Lt thire remedly off dinizssd] s escessine i hatk it
dAlaprivies R bingethar off ikt to runane u petertially mevitorios apipreal finr defecis
ikmibis filings whidh ane aundbile.
7. Ayppelllont has attempted to pursue thiis el vigoworsly and in gesd .
18 Appalieats sounsel have retrimed aitvormey Joshon Sadis, a fomer assistant in he
second diistriet office of the State A ppellate Defander, tio ke revi ok mecessury o Diing
This e inte aomplivnee.
10, Theverifiedstatement ofattorney Sachs is attached to this motion. Although he had
1o eontact or faniliarity with this case until after the entry of the dismissal order of May 2,
2, he has made a preliminary review of appellant’s brief as originally submitted, has made
an initial review of the record on appeal, and is prepared , should the court grant this
motion, to revise appellant’s brief so as to bring il into compliance with the Supreme Court
Rules.
20. The verified statemenl of attorney Sachs also explains his present deadline
obligations in other cases through .June 30 and his suggeslion that this ceurt set a filing
date for appellant’s amended opening brief of July 16, 2018.

Conclusion
21.  Appellant submits that the remedy of dismissal is excessive where he has ade a
good-ffaith effort to comply with the applicable rules of court, where the conceded
deficiencies in his filings are curable, and where his attorneys have obtained assistance of

experienced appellate counsel] to brimg his brief into compliance.
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Wiharataee, anptiant eeymedtallly muess tHadt thiss conrt vasaiee thte aseltsr f
Hismissa) anteretiom Nilay 2. 2o, thhtt i LrediTstrate Hhis agpped], sk tHasdiraradit i ain
sxtansinneriimettoantiintiuting b 2za,iinvihitht e eamameasteiaicarrslesd

esypeaitidlly,

/s LiFmn Band 1@emedl]

Attomrany ffor el llamit
Jshn R Gangl]
Midheille Gomzdiez.
698 S Waadliingan$it.
Mf@mme L
Tk 6367175000
el johnpaulecarnsill@aol.com
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State of Mimois

L -
Coolk Coumty }

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF JOSHUA SACHS

L, Joshme Sarlhs;, centtfly;, pursuant lo Section 1100 of the Code of Civi
Precedune, that-

L I am am sttomey lcensed to practice law in ihe Siate of Mhimwis since 1974,
and in good standing.

2. I am in private practice with offices in Evanston and Chitago, (llincis,
conceninaling my practice in the defense of criminal cases at the appeal level. I
m@in&ﬂymﬂforappmximlelyeiﬂumwiﬂnthe(ﬁzoftheﬂtate,%};?:late
Defender, including service in the Secomd District oﬂimmﬂm'thmhem Jefender
Ralph Ruebner. I ave filed briefs and presented oral argument in over two
hundred cases before all five districk of the court, before the Mlineis
Supreme Court, beffiore the Umiited States Courts of Appeal forthe Seventh and Ninth
Circuits and before the Supreme Court of the United States (bricfing only; no oral
argument before the United States Supreme Court).

3. I am making this statement in commexction with a prepased Mation to
Reconsider and Vacate Order of dismissal Lo be filed on behalf of appellant John
Castellanoin the matter of People v. Castellano, pending before the appellate court
as docket no. 2-17-0605.

4. i have r?reed with appellant’s attorneys of record that if the te court
vacates the order of dismissal and reinstates Mr. Castellana’s appeal, I will revise
and amend appellant’s brief se as te bring it into compliance with the applicable
Illinois Supreme Court Rules.

5. __ Itis my opinion based on my review of the recerd pestcomviction pleadings
asfiled in thej;irréuit court that appellant has a colerable and arguably mglimrious
¢elaim le raise on his appeal.

6,  Due to my prier ebligatiens to other courts at the time I was first contucted
about this case, I have not been able to revise appellant’s brief so as to aliow
appellantto tender an amended brief ::;wosed ing instanter together with his
otion te Reconsider and Vacate Dismissal. I am completing appellant’s opening
rief in People v. Martin (1st Dist. No. 1-16-2645), which I am aeting as a contruct
attorney to the State Appellate Defender, not later than June 30, the ease havin
been assigned to me because it is substantially past it due date Simultaneously
must a reply brief in People v. Simiro, (15t Dist. No. 1-17-0760) on whieh iy
motion for an extension of time to June 30, 2018 is pending, the reply having
originallybeen due on May15. Iam alsorequired to pregare sentencing memorandd
OR an exee ly difficult | frand case, United States v. Weinstock, (Ne. 15-
¢F-295,in eU‘mtedSIatesDistrictCourtfortheNmthemDistﬁetofﬂlinois,alud%@.
Coleman) Defendant’s sentencing memorandum is due on June 1, 2018, and his
w%g mermorandum is dueon June 8, 2018. Sentencing is set for June 150h. ] expeet
to be seeking an extension of time on the Weimsiock matter.

2 | BEXF)BH
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7. If this court allows appellant’s Motion to Reconsider and Vacate Dismissal I
will do my utmost to work on a revision of his opening brief simultaneously with my
werk on the Mertin and Sinico matters. Once those briefs are filed I propose, in
recognition of the history of this appeal, to make that revision my first prierity. If
continuance of the Weinstock matter is granted, all of these matters willadvance en
my docket by several weeks.

8. Based on what I know of the present case and on my prier ebligatiens as set
ferth above, an extension of time le and including July 16, 2018, would be
reasonable Lo allow me Le revise gpelhnt’s opening brief {for review and filing by
ceunsel of record. I would expect that date to advance if a centinwance is allewed in
the Weinsteck case.

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of
Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statemenw set forth in this
insbrument are true and corect, except as Lo rmatters therein state to be on
information and belief, and as to such matters the undersigned certifies that he
verily believes the same to be true.
/s/ Joshua Sachs

May 23, 2018
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STATE OF LLIN®IS

APPELLATE COURT
SEOOND DETRICT
CLERK. oF THE COURT 55 SYMPHONY WAY TDD
(847) 695-3750 EvLGim, IL60120 (847) 695-0092

June 13, 2018

John Paul Carroll

Law office of John Paul Carxwll
60% S. Washington St.
Naperville, {1. 60540

RE: People v. Castellanos, John
General No.: 2-17-0605
County: DuPage County
Trial Court No: 12CF1107

The Court today denied the petition fer rehearing filed in the abeve entitled cause. The mandate
of this Court will issue 35 days from today unless otherwise ordered by this court or a petition
for leave to appeal is [iled in the Illimpis Supreme Coumrt.

Motion by appellant to reconsider is denied.
Honorable Donald C. Hudson

Honorable Mary S. Schostok
Honorable Robert B. Spence

Ty Moy

Robert 1. Mangan
Clerk of the Appellate Court

cc:  Joshua Sachs EXHIBIT
Kristin Marie Schwind , 3
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From; Michalle Ganzalay

To: —Lristing Cabaligro

Cex _Lcasti723: darian meve: parslegalcoilyrual.cam
Subject: 7.17.18 Ra: Peopis v. John Castellanus (metions denied 1f)
Dana: Tuesaday, July 17, 2018 2.08:07 PM

We were hired to do the post conviction petition.

On Tue, Jul 17, 2018, 1:36 PM Cristina Caballero <ccaballero@spydaviaw.com> wrote:
Why wouldn”t Mr. Sachs appeal? [ don’t understand.

SpyDavSig Cristina Caballero

(73 Paralegal to Kimberly A. Davis, Bouglas S. Strehm
and Andrea L. Kmak
SpyratesDavis LLC
ligkedin b
1001 Warreaville Road Suite 210
Lisle, IL 60532

Wirect: 630.810.9067 / Fax: 630.963.8733

& a‘\ & 5

|_www spydaviaw.com

Please be advised that this o-meil and any files wath 1l sre confidentiol aliomey-cliem commuaication or may olbcrwise
be privilexed ue confisdential, sad arc intcnded solcly for the individual or eatity to wibom they arc addressed. 1f you arc
nol e inleoded recwpiont. picase do not roed, copy or e-truasmit (is communceton bul dolete it mumcdratcly end
contacl rw W molify me thul you have roocived thty comunumiculion in emor. Any umsuthgsised disscounation.
distribution or sopying of this commumication is strictly pruhibited,

From: Michelle Gonzalez [mailto:miche
Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 1:06 PM
To: Cristina Caballero <ccaballeso@spydavlaw com>
Subject;: RE: People v. John Caskllanos

No. He will not. You will have to hire an attorney if you would like to appeal to the supreme
court.

On Jul 17, 2018 12:56 PM, “Cristina Caballero” <ccaballera@spydavlaw com:> wrote:

1 take it that at this point, Joshua Sachs will appeal the decision then coerect?

Cristina Caballero

Paralegal to Kimberly A. Davis, Douglas S. Strebm EXHIBIT
and Andrea L. Kmak ¥
i 3
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